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SYN3OLS 
	

SIGNES CONVENT IONNLLS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

AB8RE VIAl ION 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification 
(1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Socio-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniforinément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x conuidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

A8REV IAT ION 

CAC Classification des activités économiques 
(titre français du système de classifica-
tion industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE CONCERNANT CANS IN 

Certaines données des statistiques principales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Système canadien d'information 
socio-économique). Les données pour les années 
1961 è 1971 se basent sur la CAE de 1960, et 
celles pour les années è partir de 1970 selon la 
CA de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur les 
series CANSIM, telephoner a (613) 995-7406, ou 
écrire è CANSIM, Statistique Canada, Edifice 
R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A OZB. 

(1) Le CANSIM est la banque de données inforinati-
sees et son logiciel de soutien de Statis-
tique Canada. 
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SIC 1720 - LEATHER TANNERIES 

NOTE REGARDING DATA FOR SUBSEQUENT YEARS 

Advance suninary data on individual SIC's 
will be released in the Statistics Canada 
Daily (Catalogue 11-00E) as soon as they 
are available. More detailed information 
can be obtained directly from the Manu-
facturing and Primary Industries Divi-
sion. 

CAC 1720 - TANNERIES 

NOTE SUR LES DONNI[S DES ANNEES SUBSEQkJENTES 

Des données sommaires anticipées sur lea dif-
férents groupes d'activité econoinique (CAE) 
paraltront dans le Quotidien de 5tatistije 
Canada (no  11-001F au catalogue) des qu'elles 
seront connues. Des données détaillées peuvent 
être obtenues directement de la Division des 
industries manufacturiëres et primaires. 

INTRODUCTION 

In terms of the 1970 Standard Industrial 
Classification, this industry is defined as 
including those establishments primarily 

S  engaged in tanning, currying and finishing 
leather of all types, such as sole and belt 
leather, bookbinders' leather, glove, har-
ness, bag, strap and upholstery leather. 

In 1982, the number of establishments 
classified to this industry remained un-
changed at 30. However, those surveyed 
under the long-form category (see Explana-
tory Notes) were down by two units to 19 
establishments. 

The manufacturing activity of this in-
dustry experienced a set back in 1982 as the 
value of production(1) plunged 19.2% to 
$176.4 million from the previous year's 
level of $218.3 million. The plateau was 
reached in 1979, when the industry regis-
tered $232.8 million. Shipments of upper 
leather valued at $89.7 million, down $23.6 
million or 20.9% from 1981; upper leather 
splits declined by $6.0 million from $18.9 
million in 1981 to $12.9 million; bag, case 
and strap leather plunged 28.0% to $12.3 
million and garment leather gained 27.0 10 to 
$13.4 million compared to $10.7 million 
recorded in the previous year. 

(TY Value of shipments of goods of own manu-
facture plus the net change in invento-
ries of goods in process and finished 

S  products. It can also be derived by 
aggregating cost of materials and sup-
c)les, cost of fuel and electricity and 
vdue added from manufacturing activity 
shown in Table 1 of this publication. 

En fonction de la Classification des activités 
éconorniques de 1970, cette industrie comprend lea 
établissements qui s'occupent principalement du 
tannage, courroyage et apprêt de tous lea cuirs, 
tels que lea cuirs a senielles et a courroies, les 
cuirs de reliure, les cuirs a gants, harnais, 
sacs, lanières et capitonnage. 

En 1982, le nombre d'établissements classifies 
cette industrie detneura inchangé h 30. Cepen-

dant, ceux qul furent enquêtés sous la categorie 
de formulaire long (voir lea Notes Explicatives) 
diminuèrent de deux unites pour totaliser 19 
établissements. 

L'activité manufacturière de cette industrie a 
subi un déclin en 1982 lorsque la valeur de la 
production(1) a diminué de 19.2% b $176.4 mil-
lions h partir de $218.3 millions pendant l'année 
précédente. Le plateau fut atteint en 1979 
lorsque l'industrie enregistra $232.8 millions. 
Lea livraisoris de cuir pour empeignes ant diminué 
de 20.9%, soit $23.6 millions de moms qu'en 1981 
totalisant $89.7 millions; le cuir fendu pour 
empeignes a dirninué legèrement de $18.9 millions 
en 1981 b $12.9 millions; les cuirs pour sacs, 
étuis et courroies ont diminué de 28.0 10 pour 
s'établir a $12.3 millions et le cuir pour vête-
ments totalisa $13.4 millions, soit 27.0% de plus 
que $10.7 millions pour l'année précédente. 

(1) Valeur des livraisons de biens de propre fa-
brication plus le changernent net des stocks 
de produits en cours et de produits finis. On 
peut également Ia calculer en agrégeant le 
coct des matières et des fournitures, celui 
du combustible et de l'électricité ainsi que 
la valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufactu-
riere indiquée au tableau 1 de la présente 
publication. 
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The gross manufacturing inputs comprising 
cost of raw materials, components, supplies 
as well as cost of fuel and electricity 
decreased 13.9% from $147.0 million in 1981 
to $126.6 million in 1982. The unit cost for 
the major input, i.e., cattle hides and 
skins was up 3.6% in 1982 to $37.10 compared 
to $35.80 in the preceding year. The average 
cost of cattle hides had recorded year over 
year declines of 12.3% in 1980 and 4.5% in 
1981. 

Employment of production and related 
workers dropped 13.5% to 1,717 in 1982. 
These employees received an average annual 
wage of $16,592 at an average hourly earning 
of $8.18; showing increases of 6.6% and 
8.8 1% respectively. 

A major market for this industry is the 
footwear industry. Total production of 
footwear decreased to 36,667,523 pairs in 
1982 from 43,392,211 in 1981.(1) 

Upper 	leather 	imports(2) 	decreased 
to 696 546 square metres in 1982 with a 
value of $16,553,000 compared to 914 094 
square metres with a value of $18,910,000 in 
1981. Total imports of leather decreased to 
$94,438,000 in 1982 from $111,659,000 in 
1981. 

An analysis of the Apparent Canadian Mar-
ket for the products of this industry was 
made by adding the value of their shipments 
of goods of own manufacture to imports of 
such products at f.o.b. value, and deducting 
the value of exports. The 1981 value of 
$327,732,000 decreased to $238,219,000. The 
ratio of the value of imparts to the Appar-
ent Canadian Market changed substantially 
from 34.1% to 39.6%. 

Text Table I presents selected values 
from the Census of Manufactures as well as 
other sources of pertinent information with 
analytical ratios. 

Some establishments report purchases of 
material inputs instead of materials used. 
Statistics Canada adjusts these purchases by 
the change in raw materials inventories to a 
value of materials used which is done at the 
establishment level. An industry level 
adjustment factor is shown in this report. 

(1) Footwear Statistics, Statistics Canada 
(Catalogue 33-002), Monthly. 

(2) Imports, Statistics Canado 	(Catalogue 
o5-2L7) , 

Les entrées brutes de l'activité manufac-
turière, qui comprennent le coOt des matières 
premieres, des composantes, des fournitures ainsi 
que du combustible et de l'électricité, ont 
diminué de 13.9%, partant de $147.0 millions en 
1981 b $126.6 millions en 1982. Le prix unitaire 
pour les entrées principales, i.e., cuirs et 
peaux de vache, a augmenté de 3.6% en 1982 
$37.10 comparativement b $35.80 en 1981. Le coOt 
moyen du cuir de vache avait enregistré des 
baisses d'une année ti l'autre, salt de 12.3% en 
1980 et de 4.5% en 1981. 

Les travailleurs de Ia fabrication et assimi-
lés ont dirninué de 13.5%, totalisant 1,717 en 
1982. Ces employés ont recu en moyenne un salaire 
annuel de $16,592 a une mayenne de taux horaire 
de $8.18; ce gui représente des augmentations de 
6.610 et de 8.8% respectivement. 

Un marché important de cette industrie eat 
l'industrie de la chaussure. La production totale 
des chaussures a diminué de 43,392,211 paires en 
1981 a 36,667,523 paires en 1982(1). 

Lea importations(2) de cuir b tiges et 
empeignes ont diminué de 914 094 metres carrés 
($18,910,000) en 1981 h 696 546 metres carrés 
($16,553,000) en 1982. Les importations totales 
de cuir ont diminué de $111,659,000 en 1981 
$94,438,000 en 1982. 

Une analyse du marché apparent canadien pour 
les produits principaux de cette industrie a été 
faite en ajoutant lea livraisons de produits de 
propre fabrication des industries aux importa-
tions h leur valeur f.o.b., et en retranchant la 
valeur des exportations. Le cbiffre pour 1981 de 
$327,732,000 a diminué h $238,219,000. Le rapport 
entre la valeur des importations et le marché 
canadien a change considérablernent de 34.1% 
39.6%. 

Le tableau explicatif I présente certaines 
valeurs tirées du recensement des manufactures et 
d'autres sources de renseignements pertinents 
avec des coefficients analytiques. 

Certains établissements déclarent leurs achats 
de matieres premieres plutOt que Ia valeur de 
celles qul ont été utilisées. Aussi, Statistique 
Canada ajuste-t-il ces données en me basant sur 
is variation des stocks de matières premieres qui 
me fait au niveau de l'établissement. Un facteur 
d'ajustement mu niveau de l'industrie est pré-
senté dana ce bulletin. 

(1) La statistique de Ia chaussure, Statistique 
Canada (n °  33-002 mu catalogue), mensuel. 

(2) Importations, Statistigue Canada, (n° 65-207 
su cat a I oue annue 1 

I 

I 
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' 	TEXT TABLE I. Selected Statistics - Leather Tanneries, 1980-1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Certaines statiatiques de l'industrie - Tanneries, 1980-1982 

Item 	 1980 	1981 	198 1/
1980 

1982 	1982/ 
1981 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manu-
facturire: 

Value of production (gross output) - 
Valeur de Ia production (brute) $ 1 000 203,110 218,309 + 	7.5 176,412 - 19.2 

Industry Selling Price Index(1) 	(1971= 
lou) - Indice des prix de vente de 
l'industrie(l) 	(1971=100) 318.8 326.7 + 	2.5 320.5 - 	1.9 

Adjusted value of production in 1971 
constant dollars - Valeur ajustée de 
la production en dollars constants de 
1971 $ 1 000 63,711 66,822 + 	4.9 55,043 - 	17.6 

Cost of materials, supplies, 	fuel and 
electricity (gross inputs) - CoOt des 
matières, 	fournitures, combustible et 
electricité (entrées brutes) $ 1 000 138,037 146,958 + 	6.5 126,570 - 13.9 

Cross inputs/gross outputs - Entrées S  brutes/sorties brutes 68.0 67.3 ... 71.7 

Value added - Valeur ajoutée $ 1 000 65,073 71,352 + 	9.6 49,843 - 	30.1 

Value added/value of production - Valeur 
ajoutée/par rapport b la valeur de la 
production % 32.0 32.3 ... 28.3 

Wages/value of production - Salaires/ 
valeur de Is production 13.0 14.2 ... 16.1 

Average annual wage - Salaire annuel 
moyen $ 13,889 15,569 + 	12.1 16,592 + 	6.6 

Average hourly earnings - Salaire 
horaire mayen $ 6.77 7.52 + 	11.1 8.18 + 	8.8 

Investment - Capital and repair(2) - In- 
vestissement - Immobilisations et 
reparations(2) $ 0 000,000 9.7 7.2 - 25.8 5.4 - 25.0 

Imports of related products - 
Importations de produits assimilés $ 1 000 86,197 111,659 + 29.5 94,438 - 15.4 

Exports of related products - 
Exportations de produits assimilés $ 1 000 33,664 38,105 + 13.2 34,403 - 	9.7 

(1) See Industry Price Indexes, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 62-011. 
(1) Voir Indices des prix de l'industrie, Statistique Canada, no 62-011 au catalogue. 

5 	(2) Investment Statistics - Manufacturing Sub-industries and Selected Energy Related Industries, Statis- 
tics Canada, Catalogue 61-214. 

2) Statistiques des investissements - Sous-industries manufacturières et certaines industries énergeti- 
ques, Statistique Canada, no  61-214 au catalogue. 
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Some establishments report production 
rather than shipments of goods of own 
manufacture. Statistics Canada adjusts such 
production reports to a shipments basis by 
using the net change in these inventories. 
This adjustment is not made to reported 
production of individual commodities but is 
done only at the establishment level. 

The Census year is not necessarily coin-
cident with the calendar year for all 
reporting establishments. Respondents may 
report on a fiscal-year basis, the last day 
of which can fall between April 1 of the 
designated year and March 31 of the follow-
ing year, inclusive. For example, one estab-
lishment may report for its fiscal year 
ending on June 30, 1982, another establish-
ment for its fiscal year ending February 28, 
1983. Both reports are included in the 1982 
census year. This makes a direct comparison 
between Census-year data and other series, 
such as import-export data (usually aggre-
gated on a calendar-year basis), subject to 
some qualifications. 

It should be noted that statistics on 
shipments and revenue are potentially dupli-
cative; that is, the value of what one 
establishment sells to another may be 
reflected a second time in the sales of the 
second establishment. For example, the value 
of steel is reflected in shipments of the 
steel mill and through its incorporation in 
the ultimate product in shipments of steel-
using establishments. This duplication is 
eliminated in value added data. 

Quelques établissements déclarent la valeur 
de leur production plutOt que celle de leurs 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication. 
Statistique Canada fait concorder les chiffres de 
production b la valeur des livraisons en utili-
sant la variation nette des stocks. L'ajustement 
mentionné n'est pam effectué aux chiffres de 
production des produits individuels mais unique-
merit au niveau de l'établissement. 

L'année de recensement ne coIcide pam néces-
sairemerit avec l'année civile pour tous lea 
établissements déclarants. Lea enquêtes peuvent 
produire une declaration sur Ia base de l'année 
financière, dont le dernier jour peut se situer 
entre le 1e' avril de l'année indiquee et le 31 
mars de l'année suivante, inclusivement. Par 
exemple, Is declaration du recensement de 1982 
d'un établissement donné peut viser l'année 
financire terminée le 30 juin 1982 alors que la 
mme declaration, pour un autre établissement 
dont l'année financière se termine le 28 février 
1983, portera sur l'anriée de recensement de 
1982. line comparaison directe entre les données 
des années de recensement et des autres series, 
telles les données sur les importations - 
exportations (habituellement agrégees sur la base 
de lannée civile), doit donc se faire sous 
certaines conditions. 

Ii convient de rioter que la statistique iles 
livraisons et des recettes est sujette h doublon-
nage; en d'autres mots, Is valeur des produits 
vendus par un établissenent a un autre peut être 
prime en compte une deuxième fois dans les ventes 
du second établissement. Ainsi, la valeur de 
l'acier eat prise en compte dana lea livraisons 
de l'aciérie et par son incorporation dans le 
produit final, dans les livraisons des établisse-
merits qui utilisent l'acier dana leurs produits. 
Ce doublonnage eat éliminé dana lea données sur 
Ia valeur ajoutée. 

I 

Besides the principal statistics table in 
this publication which includes labour data 
on employment, hours paid and wages received 
by production and related workers, total 
employment for the industry and compensation 
in the form of wages and salaries, addi-
tional labour data are available in Employ-
ment, Earnings and Hours, Catalogue 72-002; 
a monthly publication by the Labour Division 
of Statistics Canada. 

Outre lee tableaux de statistiques principales 
de Is présente publication, qui donnent entre 
autres des données sur l'effectif, les heures 
payées et lea salaires des travailleurs de la 
production et assirnilés ainsi que sur Peffectif 
at lea traitements et salaires de l'ensemble des 
travailleurs de l'industrie, on peut trouver des 
données supplémentaires sur la main-d'oeuvre dans 
la publication mensuelle Emploi, gains et durée 
du travail de la Division du travail de Statis-
tique Canada, no 72-002 au catalogue. 

I 
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14411A1J 1. Stetistiques principal.., 1974-1982 	 CAC 1720 - Taiwierie. 

Nunber Manufacturing aitivity - ActivitB manufacturikre Total aitivity - Activit8 totale 
of  
estab- 
lien- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Nusber of Employeea Value 
mOnto workers fuel and aatorisls shipments added corking added 

alec- and of goods owners 
Noabre Trevailleurs do Is tricity(1) aupplims(1) of esn and Salariém 
d'éta- production at assimilêa maiu- partners 
blisse- fecture  
cents 

Nusbor Thousands Wages CoOt do CoOt des Valour des Velour NorOre do Naer Salarle. Valour 
of per- codous- mat ikres livraiaons ajoutée proprié_ and .sages ajoutde 
eon-hours tibIa at et 	four- de produit, taires at 
paid do i'dlec- niturea(1) do propre aesocids 

trlrit&(1) Fabrication actifs 
Nombro Nilliers Salaires Nombre Traitemerta 

d'heures- at salairea 
personnes 
paydea 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

.itliera do dollars •illiers do dollars 

CANNM 

1974 28 2,113 4,424 	17,770 1,701 	57,884 97,298 37,636 4 2,492 21,971 37,599 

1975 28 2,247 4,655 	21,076 2,105 	58,408 104,054 45,220 3 2,605 25,665 44,980 

1976 28 2,255 4,671 	23,904 2,662 	77,820 124,801 48,480 2 2,613 29,239 48,242 

1977 29 2,128 4,403 	23,653 3,030 	86,269 132,381 45,857 - 2,457 28,855 45,543 

1978 31 2,099 4,374 	25,071 3,616 	128,726 187,798 59,659 3 2,465 31,598 59,111 

1979 30 1,898 3,970 	24,328 3,665 	165,263 229,271 63,859 3 2,264 31,616 63,595 

1980 34 1,908 3,916 	26,502 4,115 	133,922 201,852 65,073 3 2,283 34,970 64,801 

,undlend - Terre- 
- - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

Iue Edward Island - 
tIv-du-Prince-douard - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

Ni Scotia - Nouvelip- 
r ,sse - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - 

n-u Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

Québec 10 a a 	 a x 	 a x 2 x a a 
Ontario 13 1,396 2,944 	22,293 3,757 	101,136 156,135 51,225 - 1,619 27,230 51,016 
Manitoba 3 s a 	 s a * 1 a a 
Saskatchewan - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 
Alberta 3 a a 	 a a 	 a s a - a a a 
British Coliwtaa - Co- 

loable-Britannique 1 a a 	 a a 	 a a a - a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

lerritories - Yukon 
et lerritoires du 
Nord-Duest - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

CAIUOA 30 1,984 4,109 	30,888 4,985 	141,973 218,742 71,351 3 2,313 IB,325 71,065 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-douard - - - 	- - 	 - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosae - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

Québec 8 a a 	 a a 	 a S a 2 a a a 
Ontario 14 1,241 2,550 	21,029 3,690 	94,061 132,340 33,046 - 1,472 26,026 32,954 
Manitoba 4 a ,c 	 a a 	 a a a - a a 
Saskatchewan 1 a a 	 a o 	 a a a - a a a 
Alberta 2 a a 	 a a 	 a a a - a a * 
British Colunbia - Co- 

lombie-Britannique 1 a a 	 a a 	 a a a - a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest - - - 	- - 	 - - - - - - - 

CANAOA 30 1,717 3,484 	28,439 4,684 	121,086 178,184 49,843 2 2,007 35,977 49,640 

l.rer,t.qe change - Taux 
variation: 

Ii 	1980 - 	11.8 + 	4.0 - 	4.9 	p 16.5 + 21.1 	+ 	6.0 + 	8.4 + 	9.6 - + 	1.3 a 9.6 + 	9.7 

- .13.5 - 15.2 	- 	7.8 - 	6.0 	- 14.2 - 	18.5 - 	30.1 - 33.3 - 	13.2 - 6.1 - 	30.1 

ill rrior to 198, for snail eatanilaranents, the cost or ruel and electricity was included in the coat of materials aid supplies. 
(1) Pour lea annéva sntérieurea 	1982, dana Ic can des petits dtablisaeaenta, Is coot do combuatible at de l'électricité a dtd compris dana celul des 

matiBrea at fournitures. 
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IA&E 2. PrIncipal Statistics clairied by Total Eloyeet,(1) 1982 
	 sic 1720 - Leather 1wr• 

TABLEAU 2. Stat 1st iques principales aulvant Is ncre total do pprso.wlen occ.ç6eo(1), 1982 
	

CP( 1720 - lv,erias 

Stanber Manufacturing activity - ActivitL6  manufactariBre Total 	acttslty - Actisitit 	totale 
of  
est ab- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Number Employees Value 
ments workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

elec- and of goods working 
Noutce Travailleurs do 	Is trlcity(2) eupplies(2) of own owners Salarl4a 
d'éts- production et 	asaimilês manu- and 

Average ncrber employed blisse- facture partners - 
mont s 

Sn,vhrv anyrru deviployds P&aiuber Thousands WaQcus CoOt du CoOt 	dos Valeur des Yaleur Sombre Number Salaries Valeur 
of per- coitus- mattères livraisons ajoutde do and wages ajoutAe 
mon-hours tible et et 	four- do produtta proprt-. 
paid do l'élec- niturea(2) do propre tat rca 

tricit6(2) fabrication et 
Macabre Milliers Salaires aasocia Nocabre Traitem,ents 

d 1 tyeure5- act its et 	malaires 
personnea 
payéom 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

milliera do dollars milliers 	do dollars 

0- 	4 5 12 21 152 213 3811 643 235 2 12 152 235 
5- 	9 3 22 37 s 42 306 811 433 - 24 276 429 

10- 19 5 59 130 x 82 2,746 4,677 1,707 - 65 1,156 1,701 
20- 49 5 123 237 1,895 270 8,456 12,925 3,668 - 138 2,272 3,642 
50- 99 6 393 816 6,585 994 30,911 41,433 9,347 - 477 8,528 9,249 

100-199 3 359 741 5,569 881 30,886 40,589 7,900 - 411 6,831 7,878 
200-499 3 750 1,504 13,045 2,195 48,213 77,1136 26,553 - 

500-999 - - - - - - - - - 

1,000 or over - Pu plus - - - - - - - - - 

Head offices, sales of- 
fices and auuccliary 880 16,762 26,506 
units - Sieges soctaux, 
bureaus do vente et 
unites auslliaires ... ... .., .-- .-- --- -•- 

TOTAL 30 1,711 3,484 28,489 4,684 121,886 178,184 49,843 2 2,007 35,971 49,640 

(1) Los proprlAtai rem et amsociAs act ifs soot Inclus. 
(2) Prior to 1982, for small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity was included In the cost of materials and supplies. 
(2) Pour los wry-ides antdrieures 8 1982, dana to cas des petits dtabliasementa, To coOt du combustible at do l'dlectricltd a CtC cneuprls dana celui de 

nil (Ares et fournitures. 
I 

TABLE 3. Inventories, 1982 

l8&EAU 3. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - Artivitd umanufacturlAre Non-n,anufacturir 
act Ivuty - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process 	Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

total 
P4ati8res, Produits an coura 	Produtta finis do Act lvitd c- 
fourniturem, propre fabrication manufactur,Cre - 
etc. Produits so 

mat (Area achetds 
poor Is remente 

thousands of dollars - mitliers tie 	dollars 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Souse 
Prince Edward Island - t1e-du-Prince-douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qudbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskat ct-iewan 
Alberta 
British Colusbis - Coloabie_Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest lerritorios - Yukon at 

Territoirea du Nord-Ouest 

Cmaeda 

Closing - fermeture: 
Newfoundland - lerre-Neume 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qudbec 
OntarIo 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Colusbia - Coloeubie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest lerritoriem - Yukon et 

lerritoices du Word-Quest 

Cwisds 

	

S 	 S 	 a 	 5 	 - 

	

6,265 	 15,549 	 6,991 	 28,805 	137 

	

S 	 K 	 X 	 S 	 - 

	

'C 	 5 	 - 	 S 	 - 

	

5 	 K 	 0 	 5 	 - 

	

18 	 - 	 - 	 18 	- 

	

8,425 	 11,486 	 8,189 	 34,080 	157 

	

S 	 ii 	 S 	 it 

	

5.005 	 14,499 	 6,499 	 26,003 

	

0 	 ii 	 K 	 K 	 - 

	

5 	 0 	 - 	 K 

	

S 	 S 	 K 	 K 

	

24 	 - 	 - 	 24 

	

7,287 	 16,114 	 7,769 	 31,170 	162 

I 
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. 	TA&F 4. V.terials and Supplies Used - 4anofacturing Activity, 1981 and 1982 

IAEMJ 4. Matibres at faurnitursu utiliaées - ActivitA w,ufacturikre, 1981 at 1982 

1982 	 1981 

SIC 1720 - Leather Tars,eris. 

CAI 1 720 - I.iwriem 

Quantity - QuantitA Coat. - CoOt Quantity - QuantitA Cost - CoOt 

fltaflber thoU8ands of n..mber thousands of 
dollars dollars 

nosbre •iiliers do ncmbre eilliers do 
dollars dollars 

Large eatabliaheenta reporting datail - Grands ótablia- 
aesenta déclarant an detail: 

P4eteriala used - Matikrea utiliaAes: 

Hides and skinS - Peaus at cuira, 

Cattle - Us cache at do boeuf 2,016,303 74,796 2,537,638 90,849 
Other hides or skins - Autras peaux 0', cuirs ... 2,299 ... 3,217 

.etric metric 
tonnes tonnea 

tonnee tonnes 
mAtrigues mAtriques 

Leather splits - Cuira fendua ... 7,614 ... 8,525 

Tanning materials - Satances do tennage: 

Tanning eutracta - (straits tanniquesi 

flrome 1 553 1,237 1 843 1,561 
\,t oral taming and dyeing agents - Extraita naturals 

pour is tarsiage at is tainture 2 278 2,345 3 521 3,064 

S thetic tans - Agents do tannaqa synthAtiques 1 188 2,080 1 504 2,405 

uilu and greases - Huilos at grsiaaOs .. 2,954 .. 2,192 

Cocolcala and dyes - Substances chimiquea at colo- 
rants: 

Hichroeiate of soda - Blchresata do aoude 2 956 3,082 3 298 3,692 
Salt - SeX 7 708 590 9 964 559 
Other chemicals - Autres substances chimiques .. 8,985 .. 6,572 
Colouring materials, dyes, pigments, etc. - Colorants, 

teintures, pigments, etc. .. 6,647 .. 8,550 

All other materials and components used - Toutas autres 
matikrsa at compomantea utilis6es ... 609 ... 2,065 

Adjustment for estduiishsenta reporting purchases rather 
than materials used - Ajustemont gui tient compte des 
Ctabltsaementa declarant lea achats k is place des 
matbrma utiliaées ... 74 ... 292 

Small eatablietments not reporting detail - Petite 
4tabllaaementa no dCclarant pas en detail .. 2,499 .. 1,549 

Containers and other shipping and packaging materials 
used - Contenants at autrea mat ikrea at fournitures 
do ilvralaon at d'embaliage utiiis6s: 

Paper, all kinds - Papier, toum genres .. 99 .. 109 
Corrugated boaes and cartona - Boltes at cartons an 

carton ondulé .. 72 .. 117 
All other - Two autrss .. 209 .. 210 

Querating, maIntenance wd repair supplies used (se- 
cluding fuel) - Fournituree d'eoploitatlon, d'entre- 
tien at do rAparation utilieAes (eacluant Is combue- 
tible) ... 6,122 

5,698 

Aoount paid out to others for work done on materials 
ocned by eatabliaheente ciaeeifisd to this industry - 

-lontant verse b d'autres pour do travail ee6cut4 our 
O va satikres appartenant aix établisee.ents clasaifiös S I cette lndustrie 

TOTAL ... 121,886 ... 141,973 
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	 1"M  

IARLLALI 5. Livraisons de produits de propre fabrication, 1981 at 1982 
	

CItE 1720 - lanneries 

19112 1981 

Value Value 
quantity - Quantité Quantity - Quentit8 

Valeur Valeur 

- 	 - 	
- 	 square metres thousands of square metres thousands of 

dollars dollars 

air An. in 1/in-rn 	Ar ilL I 	'nrr A. ii] I ncr, 	Ic 
dnn11,nr ioll,rr, 

laije 	rstabl,vhinrnts 	rcpnntirrcliletail 	- 
Gra:,rls 	Al ab ii SSenentu dIr larant 	err 
nIt ri 1 

ProAucts - 	Prr,duits, 

Upper leather - Cuir pour empeignee 4 493 138 89,686 5 935 430 113,335 

Upper leather splits - Cuur fendus pour esrpeignea 1 	218 794 12,901 1 	793 680 18,935 

Shoe lining leather - Cuir de doublure 
de chaussure 342 566 3,790 285 929 3,388 

Glove leather - Cuir B gants 698 478 8,238 1 	014 228 10,670 

Bag, case and strap leather - Cuir B sac, 
Atui at courroie 812 857 12,266 832 785 17,043 

Garment leather - Cuir B v8tesents (1) (1) 657 780 10,57n, 

Other leather splits - hutrea cuir fendu 654 971 5,131 1 	708 979 9,4" 

Oilier 	leather - Autres cairn 30,999  

All 	other 	pradriruin 	- 	Tunic 	au/rca 	prnidrnitv 7,409 2,A29 

Adjustment for establishments reporting 
production rather than shipments - Rec- 
tification qui tient compte des 	ta- 
blissements eyant indiqué lea quantitds 
produitem B Is place des livraisons 

Amount received in payment for work done 
on materials and products owned by 
others - Montant recu an paieorent du 
travail esécuté cur dma satibrea at des 
produits appsrtenent B d'autree 7,211 5,857 

Less adjustment for value of sales tames, 
escise duties and outward transportation 
charges which could not be deducted from 
individual coimnodity items deacribed 
above - Mains rectification pour tenir 
coerpte de Is valeur des tanes de cente, 
des droits d'acciae at des frais de 
transport vers i'emrtArieur qui n'ont Pu 
8tre déduits de chacun des prodniits 
décrits ci-dessus - 222 - 317 

Snail establishments not reporting de- 
tail - Petits dtabliasermente ne décla- 
rant pee en detail 4,793 2,644 

#D3USTED VAUlt OF ORIPNTS AND WORK 
DORE - TOTAL - VALEUR RECTIFIEE 0(5 II- 
VRAISORS IT [Ri TRAVAIL EXECUTE -. 178,184 218.142 
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. . .S.UNEBSS (ES 	N CLUDI. £AgLL AUSIIiASSES)ETARL TENANTS (lADE LET PETITET ENTHEPRISAS) 
'.LASSAFILD IN 19d2 TO SIC 172 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CRE 172 

	

LEATHER TANNEIES 	 TANNERIES 
.HOW1NG ERPLOYRENT SIZE .ANGES (1) 	 0088885 L'EMPLOI PAR TRANCHE DO TRILLE (1) 

CORLE TANNING CONPAII! LIMITED, 9475 DO L ETPLANADL, WONTREAL, 828 198 (05) 
FORTAN INC, 229 AOUL LHAAEST 0 STE 100, QUEBEC, G1A 309 (05) 
IDE BLRGEAON INC, 151 AOL SE JERK C? 144, ST ,ABRIr.L DL ABANDON, 208 280 (03) 
TANNEAIL C SOUCHAND CIE LIRITLE, VILLAGE DES AULNAIS, CIE KANOURASKA, 609 480 (01) 
YANNERIE DES RUISTEAUR INC., ce 1028, ST-PASCAL CTE KAROURASKA, GOL 310 (04) 

ONTRAIO 

A 	CLAAKE & Co LTL, (TANNERY-TORONTO), 633 EATTESII AVE, TORONTO, N4M 1E5 (07) 
BSIATHA(JPT LEATHEE LTD. 	(TANNER! - HASTINGS), 70 801 40, HASTIHG5, KOL 110 (08) 
UBEESHAUPT LEATHER LID, (TANNER! - CAMPAELLFOSD) • 70 BOO 46, HASTINGS, 001. 100 (04) 
C.AWAL,g PACKERS INC. 	(EABDMORE DIN), 95 ST CLAIR AVE W IMPERL LIFE BLDG, TORONTO, RHV 186 (07) 
CANADA PACKERS INC, (LOLLIS LEATHER DIR), 95 51 CLAIR AVE A IMPERL LIFE BLOG, TORONTO, EHY 186 (06) 

96888 KELLER 6 COMPANY LIMITEr), 125 MC DONALD bLVD. ACTON, L7J 207 (06) 
,.0oSO8LANG LEATHERS LiMITED, 	(TANNEAY-COBOURG) , WHITiNG AVE, OSHAWA, L1B 703 (05) 
ROBSON-LANG LEATHERS LIMITED, 	(TAKNERE-BHNHIE) , WHITING AVE, OSHAWA, L1H 783 (05) 
NOBSON-LANG LEATHE.S L1&IXED, (TAKNLQ!-KITCHbNEA) , WUITING AVE. OTHAKA, £18 783 (06) 
WICKF.TT & CRAiG LTD, 10.0 BAYVIEW AVE, TORONTO, 115A 3A6 (05) 

8ANITONA 

UNITED CANiJIAN SHARES LIMITED, (DOMINION TANNERS DIV-WINNIPEG) , 1601 CHURCH AVE, WINNIPEG, 820 109 (07) 

ATC HE N AN 

.6 HIDE & FUR COMPANY LTD, 1604 NINNIPEG IT, REGINA, TAP 3R1 (03) 

LBEBTA HIDE PROCESSORS LID, 606-5TH STREET SE, CALGARY, t.G 2W7 (04) 
UNITED CANADINK SHARES uNITED, (DOMINION TANNERS DIV-EDMONTON), 1601 CHURCH AVE, WINNIPEG ( NAN), RU 109 (05) 

(1) ENPLQYMENT SIZE RANGE CODAS 
CODES DES TRANCHES DE TAILLE OK LENPLOI 

CODE 	NUMBER EMPLOYED 	CODE 	NUNBER ENPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCUI'EES 	 PERSONNEl OCCUPEES 

(1) 04 	 (07) 	200-499 
(2) 5-9 	 (08) 	500-999 
(3) 10-19 	 (09) 	1,000-1,499 
(4) 20-49 	 (10) 	1,500-2,499 
(5) 50-99 	 (11) 	2,500-4,999 
(6) 100-199 	 (12) 	5,000 

NOTA: ADDRESSES PROVIDED AsE MAILING ADDRESSES. IN SORE INSTANCES, THESE MET BE PHYSICAL LOCATIONS. 
IL s•AGir DES ADROSSES POSTALES. DANS CEATAINS CAT ELLES CORRESPONDENT EGALERENT RUE ADRESSES DR VO1AIE 

0 



I 
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SECTION II 

SIC 1740 - SHOE FACTORIES 
	

CAI 1740 - FABRIQU[S DE CHALJSSUR[S 

INTROOIJCT ION 

In terms of the 1970 Standard Industrial 

Classification, this industry is comprised 
of establishments primarily engaged in 

manufacturing boots, shoes, slippers, mocca-

sins and similar footwear. Those establish-

ments primarily engaged in manufacturing 

rubber footwear, are included in the rubber 

products industry (ST( 162). 

In 1982   , 	t ti 	rnjrnhor 	)f 	'st ab 1 i shment 
rlassified to this industry increased to 162 

from 158 a year ago. The small establish-

nents sub-.group(1) consisting of 62 (38.3% 

if the total) units, generated revenues 

mounting to $41.7 million, which repre-

inted 6.4% of the industry's shipments of 

joods of own manufacture in 1982. The same 

represented 7.0% in 1981. 

The prevalence of a recessionary economic 

climate in 1982, characterized by high 

levels of unemployment, shrinking disposable 

incomes and sustained import penetration 

into the canadian market, resulted in a 9.2% 

decline in the value of production(2); from 

$711.5 million in 1981 to $645.8 million. 

The industry employed 2,139 (or 13.0%) fewer 

omployees compared to the previous year's 

level of 16,494. The decline occurred lar-

gely in the manufacturing employees (produc-

tion and related workers) category, which 

dropped 14.2% to 12,245 (14,274 in 1981). 

These workers received an average annual 

wage of $12,440, up a modest 6.0% over the 

1981 average of $11,738. 

For a comprehensive study of the Canadian 

footwear industry's performance vis-à-vis 

foreign competition and the effectiveness of 

(1) See "Explanatory Notes". 

(2) Value of shipments of goods of own man-

ufacture plus the net change in invent-

ories of goods in process and finished 

products. It can also be derived by 

. aggregating cost of materials and sup-

plies, cost of fuel and electricity and 

value added from manufacturing activity 

shown in Table 1. 

D'après la Classification des activits écono-

miques de 1970, cette industrie comprend leg 

établissements dont l'activité prineipale est Ia 

fabrication de bottes, bottines, souliers, pan-

toufles, mocassins et articles analogues. Les 

étahlissements dont l'activité principale est Ta 

fabrication de chaussures en caoutchouc sont 

inclus dans I'industrie des produits en caout-

chour (CAE 162). 

En 1982 le nombre total d'établissements clas-

sifiés h cette industrie a augmenté de 158 en 

1981 6 162. Le sous-qroupe(1) des pet its 

établissement qui consiste en 62 (ou 38.3% du 

total) unites, a enqendré des revenus totalisant 

$41.7 millions, ce qui représentait 6.4% des 

livraisons de produits de propre fabrication de 

I'industrie en 1982. 

Le climat économique récessionnaire prédomi-

nant de 1982, caractérisé par des taux de chOmage 

élevés, des revenus disponibles s'amenuisant et 

une pénétration soutenue du marché canadien par 

les importations, a résulté en un déclin de 9.2% 

dans la valeur de la production(2); partant de 

$711.5 millions en 1981 a $645.8 millions. 

L'industrie a employé 2,139 (ou 13.0%) moms de 

travailleurs comparativement au niveau de l'année 

précédente de 16,494. Le déclin s'est produit 

principalement dans Ta catégorie des employés 

manufacturiers (travailleurs de la production et 

assimilés) qui a diminué de 14.2% h 12,245 

(14,274 en 1981). Ces travailleurs reçurent un 

salaire annuel moyen de $12,440, soit &xie augmen-

tation de 6.0% comparativement h $11,738 en 1981. 

Pour une étude comprehensive de Ia performance 

de l'industrie canadienne de Ia chaussure vis-a-

vis la competition étrangère et l'efficacité des 

(1) Voir les "Notes explicatives". 

(2) Valeur des livraisons de bieng de propre 

fabrication plus le chanqement net des stocks 

de produits en cours et de produits finis. On 

peut également Ia calculer en aggrégeant le 

coOt de mat ières et des fournitureg, celui du 

combustible et de l'électricité ainsi que la 

valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufacturière 

indiquée mu tableau 1. 
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protectionist measures etc., the user may 

refer to the report of the Ant i-Dtmiping 
Tribunal Respectinq the Canadian Footwear 
Industry (Catalogue No. F41-50/1981) publi-
shed by Supply and Services Canada. 

Analysed in terms of constant dollars 

(1971100), using the Industry Selling Price 

Index published by Prices Division of 

Statistics Canada as a deflator (see Text 
Table I), the value of production showed a 
1982/1981 decline of 13.1%. 

mesures protectionnistes etc., l'usager peut se 

référer au rapport du Tribijial Ant idinping ñ 

l'éqard de l'Industrie Canadienne de la Chaussure 
(no F41-50/1981 au catalogue) publié par Approvi-

sionnement et Services Canada. 

Si l'on utilise l'Indice des prix de vente dans 

l'industrie puhllé par Ia Division des prix de 

Statistique Canada comme déflationniste (voir Te 

tableau explicatif I), la valeur de Ia produc-

tion, analysée en dollars constants (1971=1Ofl), 
affiche une diminution de 13.1% pour 1982/81. 

The cost of inputs representing raw mate- 	Le coOt des entrées en matières premieres, en 

rials, components, containers, supplies as 	composantes, en conteneurs, en fournitures ainsi 

well as fuel and electricity at $311.3 mil- 	qu'en combustible et en electricité, qui s'éta- 

lion, decreased 11.4% from $351.3 million in 	blit a $311.3 millions, a dirninué de 11.4% par 

the previous year. The gross input/output 	rapport aux $351.3 millions de l'année précé- 

ratio edged down from 49.4% in 1981 to 48.2% 	dente. Le rapport brut des entrées/sorties a 

in 1982. 	 diminué de 49.4% en 1981 b 48.2% en 1982. 

Text Tab1e I presents selected values 	Le tableau explicatif I présente certaines 

from the Census of Manufactures as well as 	valeurs tirées du recensement des manufactures et 

other sources of pertinent information with 	d'autres sources de renseignements pertinents 

analytical ratios. 	 avec des coefficients analytiques. 

I 
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TEXT TARLE I. Selected Statistics - Shoe Factories, 1980-1982 

de 1980-1982 IABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Certaines statistiques de l'industrie Fabriques - chaussures, 

Item 1980 1981 1982 

0' 0.• 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manu- 

'0 

facturière: 

Value of production (gross output) - 
Valeur de Ia production (brute) $'OOO 616,226 711,515 15.5 645,751 - 	9.2 

Industry Selling Price Index(1) 	(1971= 
100) - Indice des prix de vente de 
l'industrie(l) 	(1971=100) 229.0 247.5 8.1 258.4 4.4 

Adjusted value of production in 1971 
constant dollars - Valeur ajustée de 
is production en dollars constants de 
1971 $ 1 000 269,094 287,481 6.8 249,904 - 	13.1 

Cost of materials, supplies, fuel and 
electricity (gross inputs) - CoOt des 
matières, 	fournitures, combustible et 
electricité (entrées brutes) $'OOO 309,820 351,272 13.4 311 9 316 - 	11.4 

;rs inputs/gross outputs - Entrées 
r'jtes/sorties brutes 01 50.3 49.4 ... 48.2 

S due added - Valeur ajoutée $'OOO 306,406 360,243 17.6 334,435 - 	7.2 

Value added/value of production - Valeur 
ajoutée/par rapport h la valeur de la 
production % 49.7 50.6 ... 51.8 

Wages/value of production - Salaires/ 
valeur de la production 23.1 23.5 ... 23.6 

Average annual wage - Salaire annuel 
moyen $ 10,721 11,738 9.5 12,440 6.0 

Average hourly earnings - Salaire 
horaire moyen $ 5.26 5.74 9.1 5.99 4.5 

Production per worker - Production par 
travailleur $ 46,466 49,847 7.3 52,736 5.8 

Total activity - Activité totale: 

Investment - Capital and repair(2) - In- 
vestissements - Immobilisations et 
r6parations(2) $'OOO,OOO 17.0 12.1 - 28.8 8.3 - 31.4 

Wages and salaries/value added from 
total activity - Salaires et traite- 
ments/valeur ajoutée de l'activité 
totale 57.4 57.5 ... 59.8 

S (1) See Industry Price Indexes, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 62-011. 
(1) Voir Indices des prix de l'industrie, Statiatique Canada, no 62-011 	au catalogue. 
2) See Investment Statistics - Manufacturing Sub-industries and Selected Energy Related Industries, 

Statistics Canada, 	Catalogue 61-214. 
(2) Voir Statistiques des inveatissements - Sous-industries manufacturières et certaines industries 

énergétiques, Statistique Canada, no  61-214 au catalogue. 
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nirket may be made by adding imports to 

diipments by Canadian manufacturers and 

nubtractirig values for the exports. Such an 

ualysis showed that in 1982 imports had a 

9.4% share of the Canadian market, compared 

to 37.3% in the preceding year. Text Ta-

his 1! presents a perspective of shipments, 
r 	ifl n;r 

Hr 11 	J 	H 

être faite en addit rnnnant les importations aux 

livraisons de fabricants canadiens et en sous-

trayent les valeurs des exportat ions. Une tells 

analyse démontra qu'en 1982 les importations 

avalent une part de 39.4% du marché cariadien, 

comparativement b 37.3% durant l'année précé-

dente. Le tableau explicatif IT présente une 

)srspective des livraisons, production et impor-

tot ions pour un- pPriode rip 10 ans. 

I 

TEXT TABLE II. Shipments, Production and Imports of Footwear 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Livraisons, production et importations de chaussures 

Footwear shipments by manu- 	Total 	Imports of 
facturers classified to src 	 Canadian 	footwear to 

Year 	1740(1) 	 production(2) 	Canada(3) 

Année 	Livraisons de chaussures par 	Production 	Importations 

fabricants classifies 	CAE 	totale du 	de chaussures 

1740(1) 	 Canada(2) 	au Canada(3) 

thousands of 	thousands of 	thousands of 	thousands of 	thousands of 

pairs(4) 	dollars 	pairs 	pairs 	dollars 

milliers de milliers de milliers de milliers de millier; 	Or 

paires(4) dollars paires poires Onliar;; 

1973 41,105 518,549 48,560 35,195 127,217 

1975 36,216 349,123 41,774 42,844 157,264 

1976 36,004 392,187 43,840 54,443 198,595 

5977 33,436 385,260 38,114 52,110 231,375 

1978 34,904 451,716 43,482 50,998 254,983 

1979 38,441 599,444 45,167 48,521 296,269 

1980 35,000 611,115 42,331 46,684 321,037 

1901 36,500 682,704 43,392 57,206 385,014 

1982 31,500 640,874 36,668 50,836 383,747 

1983 39,118 

Ti) For all-industry data, see Statistics Canada, Catalogue 31-211: Products Shipped by Canadian Manu- 
facturers. 

(1) Pour des données sur l'industrie complete, voir no 31-211 au catalogue de Statistique Canada: Pro- 
duits livrés par fabricants canadians. 

(2) Includes production of some establishments not classified to this industry (Source: Footwear Sta-
tistics, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 33-002). 

(2) Comprend la production de quelques établissements classes dans d'autres industries (Source: La 
Statistique de Is Chaussure, no 33-002 au catalogue de Statistique Canada). 

(3) Source: Imports, Merchandise Trade, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 65-203. 

(3) Source: Importations, connerce de marchandises, no 65-203 au catalogue de Stat istique Canada. 

(Li) Includes estimates for establishments reporting on short forms for which no commodity data are 

reported. For these establishments, pairs were estimated on the basis of dollar value of ship- 

ments reported divided by the average unit price calculated for establishments reporting on long 

forms. 

13. Y compris des estimations provenant d'établissements qui ont répondu sur formules abrégées ne ten-

fermant pas le detail des produits. Pour ces établissements, le nombre de paires a été estimé en 

utilisant comme base la valeur des iivraisnns déclarées, divise par le prix unitaire mnyen pflIr 

H f 511 urt rporOu rur IHHiHllH lit  nil 1Ors. 
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Certains établisseinents déclarent leurs achats 
de mat ières premieres plut8t que la valeur de 
celles qui ont 6t6 utilisées. Aussi, Statistique 
Canada ajuste-t-il ces donnes en me basant sur 
Is variation des stocks de mat ières premieres qui 
se fait au niveau de l'établissement. Un facteur 
d'ajustement su nivesu de l'industrie est pr-
senté dana ce bulletin. 

Quelques établissements déclarent Ia valeur de 
leur production plutôt que celle de leurs livrai-
Sons tie produits de propre fabrication. Stat isti-
que Canada fait concorder lea chiffres de produc-
tion a Ia valeur des livraisons en utilisant la 
variation nette des stocks de produits en cnurs 
de fabrication et de produits finis. L'ejustement 
mentionné n'est pas effectué aux chiffres de pro-
duction des produits individuels mais uniquement 
au niveau de l'établissement. 

L'année de recensenient ne coTncide pea néces-
sairement avec l'année civile pour tous lea 
établissements déclarants. Lea enquêtes peuvent 
produire une declaration sur Ia base de l'année 
financière, dont le dernier jour peut se situer 
entre 1e ier  avril de l'année indiquée et le 31 
mars de l'année suivante, inclusivement. Par 
exemple, Ia déclarat ion du recensernent de 1982 
d'un établissement donné peut viser lannée 
financière terminée le 30 juin 1982 abcs que la 
même declaration, pour un autre établissement 
dont l'année financière se termine be 28 février 
1983, portera sur l'année de recensement de 
1982. Une comparaison directe entre les données 
des années de recensement et des eut rem series, 
telles lea données sur lea importations - expor-
tations (habitueblernent agrégées sur la base de 
l'année civile), doit donc se faire sous cer-
tames conditions. 

Il convient de noter que la stetistique des 
livraisons et des recettes eat sujette è douhlon-
nage; en d'autres mots, la valeur des produits 
vendus par un établissement b un autre peut étre 
prise en compte une deuxième fois dens lea ventes 
du second établissement. Ainsi, la valeur tie 
l'acier eat prime en compte dens les bivraisons 
de l'aciérie et per son incorporation dana le 
produit final, dans les livraisons des établisse-
ments qui utilisent I'acier dana leurs produits. 
Ce doublonnage est éliminé dens lea donnéms sur 
Ia valeur ajoutée. 

Outre lea tableaux de statistiques principales 
de la présente publication, qui donnent entre 
autres des données sur l'effectif, les heures 
payées et lea salaires des travaibleurs de Ia 
production et assimilés ainsi que sur l'effectif 
et les traitements et salaires de l'ensemble des 
travailleurs tie l'industrie, on peut trouver des 
données supplémentaires sur Is main-d'oeuvre dans 
Ia publication mensuelle Emploi, gains et durée 
dii travail tie be Division du travail tie Statis- 

que Canada, no 72-002 mu catalogue. 

Some establishments report purchases of 
terial inputs instead of materials used. 

utistics Canada adjusts these purchases by 
the change in raw materials inventories to a 
value of materials used which is done at the 
establishment level. An industry level ad-
justment factor is shown in this report. 

Some establishments report production 
rather than shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Statistics Canada adjusts such pro-
duction reports to a shipments basis by 
using the net change in the inventories of 
goods in process and finished products. This 
adjustment is not made to reported produc-
tion of individual comodities but is done 
only at the establishment level. 

The Census year is not necessarily coin-
cident with the calendar year for all re-
porting establishments. Respondents may 
report on a fiscal-year basis, the last day 
of which can fall between April 1 of the 
designated year and March 31 of the follow-
ing year, inclusive. For example, one estab-
lishinent may report for its fiscal year 
ending on June 30, 1982, another establish-
ment for its fiscal year ending February 28, 
1983. Both reports are included in the 1982 

S  census year. This makes a direct comparison 
between Census-year data and other series, 
such as import-export data (usually aggre-
gated on a calendar-year basis), subject to 
some qualifications. 

It should be noted that statistics on 
shipments and revenue are potentially dupli-
cative; that is, the value of what one esta-
blishment sells to another may be reflected 
a second time in the sales of the second 
establishment. For example, the value of 
steel is reflected in shipments of the steel 
mill and through its incorporation in the 
ultimate product in shipments of steel-using 
establishments. This duplication is elimina-
ted in value added data. 

Besides the principal statistics table in 
this publication which include labour data 
on employment, hours paid and wages received 
by production and related workers, total 
employment for the industry and compensation 
in the form of wages and salaries, addition-
al labour data are available in Employment, 
Earnings and Hours, Catalogue 72-002; a 
monthly publication by the Labour Division 
of titi - tics  
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• VI31_t- 1. Pr 	 7) -ii i t -,-., 1)74-1)0? 	 7): 1743 	i, 	r r) 

TABLEAU 1. Stat istiqoes principsles, 1974.1982 	 CAt 1740 - tiriquea do 

I 04-asker Manufaciorinq actisity - ActivitA manufaeturikre Total 	activity - Activité totale 
Of 
est ab- 
lish- Product ion and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value NleAer of Employees Value 
sent- s workers fuel and materials shipments added working added 

elec- and of goods owners 
Nombre (rasailleura ije 	Is trlclty(1) supplies(1) of own and Salaries 
dCta- production at 	essimilés menu- partners 
blisse- facture  
sent 5 

P4ber Thousands Wages CoOt du CoOt des Valeur des Valeur Nombre de Number Salaries Valeur 
of per- combum- mat,kres lisraisons ajoutCe propriA- and sages ajoutCe 
son-hours tible 	at ci 	four- de prodults taires at 
paid do 	lClec- nitures(1) de propre assoclés 

trlcltd(1l fabrication actifs 
Nombre Miltiers Saleires Nombre Traite,sents 

d'heures- et saloirea 
persoones 
p0)465 

thousands of dollars thousands of dollars  

milliers do dollars milliers de dollars 

CANADA 

1974 167 14,273 29,999 83,645 1,469 163,404 320,891 162,193 14 16,421 100,404 	160,849 

1915 158 14,809 29,726 93,864 1,537 174,103 301,221 176,873 lB 16,860 319,210 	176,752 

1976 154 14,214 29,036 100,999 1,790 197,527 396,923 206,550 10 16,486 136,441 	214,081 

1977 156 12,306 25,493 100,886 2,076 190,405 389,879 203,463 9 14,498 133,123 	211,005 

1978 156 13,066 26,826 118,517 2,472 233,250 461,512 233,786 10 15,169 102,272 	248,014 

1979 171 13,999 28,905 140,000 2,880 317,736 600,425 293,678 10 16,194 177,775 	314,395 

1980 162 13,262 27,020 142,178 3,233 306,587 618,733 306,406 14 15,496 182,009 	317,371 

1981: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 1 a u ii ii a s a - a a 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince4douard - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouwelle- 
Ccosse - - - - - - - - - - - 	 - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 1 a a a a a x x - a a 	 a 

Québec 69 5,930 12,184 69,891 1,349 140.076 291,499 154,474 4 6,726 89,110 	156,660 
Ontario 74 7,869 16,069 92,224 2,039 195,575 390,937 190,290 2 9,217 120,092 	206,222 
Manitoba 2 x x a a x x s 1 s IC 

Saskatchewan 3 a a a a a s s 2 x a 	 a 

Alberta 1 x x a - a a 5 - a a 	 a 

British Columbia - Co. 
lostie-Britannlque 7 90 181 1,259 15 2,24-4 4,129 1,860 - 100 1.414 	 1,855 

Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at 	territoires du 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - 	 - 

CANADA 158 14,274 29,201 167,545 3,512 347,760 704,445 360,243 9 16,494 214,707 	573,242 

1982: 

Nes,foundland - Terre- 
heave 1 5 5 5 5 a 5 5 - 5 5 	 a 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - - - - - - 	- 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ceosse - - - - - - - - - - - 	- 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 1 a a a s 5 5 a - 5 

Québec 72 5,370 10,976 66,535 1,861 133,167 282,759 145,635 6 6,153 87,031 	147,512 

Ontario 78 6,498 13,652 80,917 2,282 164,306 348,069 177,964 8 7,744 112,864 	186,482 

Manitoba 2 5 x 5 a s x S - S S 

Saskatchewan 2 a s a a s s 2 a xa 

Alberta 1 a a a s a s a - a xa 

British Coluabia - Ca- 
lombie-Britannlgue 5 52 106 788 18 1,421 2,332 790 - 63 961 	 781 

Vivon and Northwest 
Territories - Vidvon 
at 	lerritoires du 
Nord-Iluest - - - - - - - - - - - 	- 

CANADA 162 12,249 25,415 192,320 4,289 307,027 651,026 334,435 32 14,359 206,120 	100,117 

Percent age change - Taux 
de variation: 

1981/1980 - 	2.5 • 	7.6 * 	8.1 e 17.8 + 	8.6 + 13.4 * 13.9 a 17.6 - 35.7 + 	6.4 + 18.0 

1982/1981 .. 	2.0 - 14.2 - 	13.0 - 	9.1 * 22.1 - 	11.7 - 	1.6 - 	7.2 -a 33.3 - 13.0 - 	3.9 	- 	7.' 

(1) Prior to 1982, for small eatabliatseents, the cost or fuel one electricity was included in the coat or materials and suppliew. 
(1) Pour les snnAes antCrleures h 1982, dane Is cea des petits Ctabliasements, Is coOt du combustible at do l'Clectricitd a etA crampria dOne celut des 

mat lkrem at fournitures. 

I 
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S ABLE 2. Principal St.t istic. Claaaified by Total E.ployed,(1) 198? 

ABL(AU 2. Stat iat Iqusa principal.. sotsant I. ..re total do personnes occup4es(1), 1982 

sic iiao - Sb,., Factorlem 

CAf 1140 - fthriqusa do dsrnmurea 

Number Manufacturing activity - Act vitA nenufacturikre lotal 	activity - Act ivitA totole 
of  
e8t ab- 
I lab- Product ton and related Coot of Cost of Value of Value Nianber Employees Value 
menlo workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

elec- and of goods working 
Noatre Travailleurs do 	Is trictty(2) supplies(2) of own owners SalariAs 
dAta- product ion at 	asaimilAs menu- and 

Average nusber employed bliss.- facture partners  
cents 

Noebre aoyen d'employda Niinher thousands Wages CoOt du CoOt dos Vsleur des Valeur Noiitre Nister Selmries Valeur 
of per- coithus- at ires Itormisons ajoutde de and sagas ajoutAe 
son-hours tible at at 	four- de produits propriA- 
paid de lAlec- niturea(2) Be propre taires 

tricit42) fabrication at 
Nombre Milliera Salairne associAs Sombre Traitesents 

dheurcs- act ifs at 	smlaireo 
personnes 
payAes 

thousands of dollars - thousands 0e dollars 

millierm do dollars milliert do dollars 

0- 	4 17 41 78 436 16 709 1.650 926 8 43 436 926 
5- 	9 12 75 141 o 2 9. 1,211 2,233 928 - 71 870 926 

10- 19 18 230 448 a 97 5,321 9,369 3,836 3 2$4 3,036 3,993 
20- 49 29 923 1,942 11,083 317 19,035 33,722 15,572 - 982 12,496 15,970 
50- 99 35 2,060 4,216 24,956 770 51,480 109,341 56,501 - 2,292 31,585 56,445 

100-399 38 4,724 9,857 58,737 1,391 109,995 248,763 136,482 I 3,294 73,168 136,728 
00-499 11 	

} 
4,190 8,733 53,678 1,673 119,250 243,728 120,190 - 4,771 72,102 123,708 

1,000 or over - ou plus - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Head offices, sales of- 
fices and auniliory 
units - Sieges sociaux, 
bureaus Be vente at 
unites auviliaires ... ... ... ... ... ... 642 12,603 6,076 

TOtAl. 162 12,245 25,415 152,325 4,289 301,027 651,026 334,435 12 14,355 206,320 344,772 

S 1) Leo propriAtaires at associAm actifs sont inclus. 
Prior 10 1982, for ueall establishments, the coat of fuel and electricity was included in the cost of materials and supplies. 
Pour lea annAcs antArieures k 1982, dane Is Cso des petits Atablissemento, Is coOt do combustible at de lAlectrlcitA a AtA coaprim dens celui des 
mat itret at fourniturea. 

1.E 3. Invantories, 1982 

TABLEAU 5. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitA monufacturif,rc Non_manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or moteriols 

Materials, Goods in process finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resole 

Total 
Mat ikres, Produits an cours Produits finis Be ActisitA non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication manufacturiArm - 
etc. Produits on 

mat ibres achetAs 
pour To revente 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Opening - Ouwerturei 
hmwfoundland - Terre-Seuve 
Prince Edward Island - Tle-du-Prince-tdouard 
Nova Scotia - Nounelle-Icosce 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
QuAbec 
Ontario 
Mani 1 ohm 
Saskat cheisan 
Alberta 
British Coluitia - Coloebie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon it 

Territotras dii Nord-Ouest 

Cda 

Closing - terseture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince EcMard Island - TIe-du-Prince-douard 
NOva Scotia - Nouvelie-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Oudbec 
lint or io 
lot toba 

.!ikatchewan 
liberta 
firitish Coltaitia - Coloebie-Britannique 
lobeS and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Can.d. 

5 5 

o 
31,007 

a 
6,516 

a 
15,530 

v 
51,053 

- 

5,027 
15,159 

5 
8,163 

5 
27,522 

5 

a 

70,844 
5 
x 

12,770 
- 

5 

900 

5 

118 326 1,344 - 

69,315 15,635 44,565 129,514 17,894 

o 
29,077 

a 
4,855 

5 

15,094 
5 

49,026 
- 

4,045 
29,557 

* 
6,936 

0 

25,238 61,731 

5 

12,343 

a 0 

a 
859 

5 
- 

55 

5 

- 

286 
5 

1,200 
a 
- 

61,133 12,536 42,389 116,658 16,476 
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18&[ A. Materials and Supplies - Manufacturing Activity, 1981 and 1982 	 SIC 1740 - Stue lmt 

T40LEAU 4. Mat ibre. at fourniturea - ActivitA .anuf.cturibre, 1981 at 1982 	 CA( 1140 - Fabriqiacs de chaunsure 

Coat - CoOt 

1982 	 1981 

thousands of dollara 

mullets de dollars 

Large establsie,erita reporting detail - Grands Atabllasements dAclarant an detail; 

Lk,cut stock - Materiel isul coupé, 

Upper stock - MaterIel 8 empeigrie: 

Leather - Cuir 108,001 127,190 
Plastic, 	film and sheet, unsupported - Pellicule at 	feuilleo an matière plastiqi.ac non-doublCes 13,611 16,055' 
Other plastic materials - Autres mat ikres plastiques 1,969 2,740 
Pile fabrics, broad knitted - 	ligauo pCtucheux, 	tricotés lsrqes 2,890 2,625 
Felt 	- Feutre 2,054 2,070' 
All other - bus autres 4,981 6,426r 

Sole leather - Cuir 8 memelle 8,728 11,121 

Cut stork - Materiel coupé; 

Sole stock, 	including outsoles and insolea - Materiel 8 aemel lea taillCea et seiaellea intCl- 
cures: 

Leather - Cuir 10,124 11,916 
Plastic - Plastique 27,137 33,067 
Rubber - Caoutchouc 7,444 6,697 
All other - loom aut rem 5,978 7,652 

Linings - Doublurea: 

Cloth - En tissu 7,991 8,157 
Leather - Fri cutr 2,310 2,0 
Other - Aut rem 3,761 3,37 

Heels - Talons 15,815 17,02 

Thread - Fibs 2,211 2,60 
Narrow fabrics not over 12 inches in width - Tissue Ciroits n'ayant pam plus de 12 pouces de 

largeur 580 61 
Adhesives (including starch and dextrin base adhesives) - AdhCsifs (y coiiipris les mlhCsifs 8 

base d'aialdonet de dextrine) 3,178 3,143 
Dyestuffs (excluding dyeing extracts), pl9eer,ts paints, and related products - Mat ikres cob- 

rantes (sauf les estait 	tinctoriaus), pinents, peintures at produits conne,ces 512 115 
WeltIng, boot 	and shoe - Trdpointes, de bottes et souliers 192 108 

Finding. - CrCptns: 

Leather - En cuir 3,014 3,253 
Metal - MCtalliquma 8,071 8,771 
Plastic - En pleat igue 2,896 3,800 
Other - Autres 8,022 3,406r 

All other materials and components used - toutes autrea composantes at mat ières utilisCes 7,290 11,OO9 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchases rather than materiala used - Rectification 
gui tient compte des Atablissements ayant 	lndiqué lea achets effectués 4 Is place des met ikres 
utilisCea 1,805 - 3,308 

Small establishments not 	reporting detail - Petit. Atdolioseaent5 lie déclarant pas en detail 23,784 28,106 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Contenants at autres mat ières at 
Fournituree d'e.tellaqe utllleéa: 

folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, paperboard - Oottea pliantes et rrontée. (riqides) an carton 1,288 6,426 
Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boltes at cartons an carton ondulC 4,373 4,191 
Labels, taqa and printed wrappers - Ctiquettee at e.aballaqes imprimés 683 769 
All other - loon autres 72 57 

Operating, maintenance and repair suppliea used (excluding fuel) - Fourniturea deoploltat ion, 
d'entretien at de rCparatione utiliaCee (sauf Ic coetiustible) 6,815 7,967 

Amount paid out 	to others for work done on materials owned by establishments classified to this industry - 
Montant verod 4 dautres pour du travail eoécuté our des matlbres appertenant aux Atabtimaemmnte clasal- 
tiC. 8 cette industrie 8,291 7,09 

TOTAL 301,027 347,7611 



- 25 - 

I Alit L ', . 	ii 	s ut (,i;t1; ut (Iwo MurujI art tire, 1981 and 1 '1(12 
	

SI C 1740 - Siwue 1.* ,tories  

IA&3IIAU 5. Livraiaons de produits do propre fabrication, 1981 et 1982 
	

CAL 1740 - Fabriques do theusauree 

1982 
	

1981 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Quantité Valeur 

pairs thousands of pairs thousands of 
dollars dollars 

paires milliers de paires milliers de 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établissements 
déclarant an detail: 

Producta(1) - Produits(1): 

Work and utility boots and shoes - Bottines et chaussures de 
travail et de chasse: 

'len's shoes - Souliers d'horses 
Men's low boots(3) - Bottines basses d'hosnes(3) 

S 	'Ion's high boots(3) - Bottines hautes d'honsnes(3) 
((her - Autres 

Dress and casual hoots and shoes - Bottines at chaussures do 
villa at do sport: 

low boots(3) - Bottines bassea(3): 

Men's - D'homes 
Boys' - De qarçons 
Women s - Dc fames 
Girls' - De fillettes 
Little children's - D'enfants 

High boots(3) - Bottines hautes(3): 

Men's - D'hommes 
Boys - De qarçons 
Women's - De fames 
Girls' - De fillettee 
Little children'a - D'enfants  

	

(2) 	 (2) 	 (4) 	 (4) 

	

(2) 	 (2) 	 583,958 	14,575 

	

976,640 	40,405 	 1,192,519 	44,865 

	

1,760,997 	50,819 	 (4) 	 (4) 

(5) (5) 1,519,108 33,104 
(6) (6)  91,615 1,492 

994,581 20,625 1,119,354 21,204 
(7)  (7) (4) (4) 
(8) (8) (4) (4) 

2,312,238 66,159 819,929 23,474 
297,384 8,892 466,313 6,846 

3,169,941 105,756 3,314,638 109,711 
350,309 5,811 

571,845 9,509 

Shoes (including sandals) - Chaussures (incluant lea sarudales): 
Men's - D'hommes 
Boys - Dc garçons 
Women's - Dc fermies 
i.irls' - Dc fillettes 

' 	little children's - D'enfants 
abies and infants' - De bCbés at de pet its enfante 

op footnote(s) at end of table. 
\oir note(s) N In fin du tableau. 

	

2,324,541 	51,690 	 3,033,758 	62,448 

	

1,131,028 	12,772 	 1,538,658 	15,879 

	

8,762,531 	168,430 	 9,265,487 	161,492 

	

674,201 	 7,613 	 1,022,416 	 9,006 

	

1,087,620 	11,960 	 1,039,430 	10,463 
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11111 f III 	i 	 1h1I 	-i 	1'W' 	- CN 	1740 -- 

1981 

• 	v -,tity Value Quantity Value 

Valeur QuantitA Vale,,, 

- 	- 	 -- 	
- •,,rs thousands of pairs tbousands of 

dollars dollars 

•pers - Pantoufles: 
- De fenines 2,880,736 10,577 3,084,568 11,537 

- Dhoneses 196,203 1,657 224,971 1,421 

- idren's and Infants' 	- DenFants at de bIDes 492,070 1,248 453,132 1,094 

- :3,3mb - IticesalOs: 
s - O'honvnes 

- Do garçorls 396,295 2,112 677,377 3,781 
a - Do fe,saes 

c - Autres 

irtic footwear - Chaussures athlCtiques: 
hoImses 463,348 9,180 278,341 6,027 

Do garçans 
 -DefefTenea 152,996 2,530 374,056 5,527 

Autres 

'•• 	S 	- 	 -...: 	--. 	 : 1,505,638 77,257 

28,194 

- 	i,•• •i•, ... 

Pl' 	:1 3 :1 

vents a:s,t 	idiqsd len queftitCs prodst vs 	I 	ii pc: 	I 

livraisons ... 172 ... - 	1,181 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and 
products owned by others - Montant reçu en psiement du 
travail eoécutA sur des matikreo et produits wppsrtenant 
V d'autres 2,300 

2,737 
Less adjustment for nalue of sales taxes, escise duties and 

outward transportation charges which could not be deducted 
From jodividuel coes'odity items described above - Moms rec- 
tificatiom pour tenir compte de Is valeur des taxes de 
vente, des droits d'accise et des frais do transport vera 
l'estArieur qui n'ont pu ktre dAduits de chanun dee produita 
décrits ci-deasus •.. - 4,507 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits BtwbUsse- 
menta no dAclarant pam en detail 	 .. 	 41,687 	 48,999 

ADJU5T[D VALUE OF SHIPMENTS AND W08K IXl[ - TOTAL - VAL(i8 
RECTIFIfE UES LIVRAISONS IT 03 TRAVAIL EXECUTE 	 ... 	651,026 	 ... 	 706,445 

(1) Standard sizes for classification purposes are as follows: Men's, 6 and up; Boys', 12 1/2 to 5 1/2 Women's, 4 and up; 
Girls', 12 1/2 to 3 1/2; Little children's, 8 1/2 to 12; Babies and infants, 00 to 8. 

(1) Voici lea Qrsndeurs types pour fins de classification: d'ho,nmea, pointures 6 at plus; de garçons, pointures 12 1/2 V 
5 1/2; de fe,ymies, poiotures 4 et plus; de fillettes, pointures 12 1/2 h 3 1/2; d'enfants, pointures 8 1/2 4 12; de bdbAs 
et de petits enfants, pointures 00 4 8. 

(2) Confidential; included in "Other work and utility boots and shoes". 
(2) Confidentiel; cospris dens "Autres bottinea et chaussures de travail at de chasse". 
(3) Low boots 10 cmi or less above ankles - High boots more then 10 cx, above ankle. 
(3) Bottines basses 10 cm ou coins en hauL de Is cheville - Bottinex hautee plus de ii) cm en haut de Is cheville. 
(4) Confidential; included in "Alt other footwear". 
(4) Confidentiel; cospris dens "Toutes autres cheussres. 
(5) Included with 'Men's high boots". 
(5) Coe'pria axec "Bottines hautes d'houm,eo. 
(6) Included with "Boys' high boots". 
(6) Compris wvec "Bottineo heutea de garçvn- 
(7) Included with "Girla' high boots". 
(7) Conprla avec 'Bottines heutem de fillel 
(8) Included with "Shoes (including sandalex: - ,, tI le ci hire': 1,1,33: 401 2r411,,ts" - 
(8) Compris even "Cheussures (incluant les eandalea) - D'enfants, do babdo et de petit: 

I 
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T6BLISHHEITS (EXCLUDING SHALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSENENTS (SAIJP LES PETITES ENTREPRIXEX) 

	

CLASSIFIED IN 1982 TO SIC 178 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAR 178 
SHOE FACTORIES 	 FABBI2UES DZ CHAIJISURES 

SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANT LEHPLOI PAR TRANCHE DE TAILLE (1) 

NEWFOUNDLAND -- TERRE-NEIJVE 

TERRA NOVA SHOES LTD, P0 BOX 250, HARBOUR GRACE, 808 2M0 (05) 

NEW BRUNSWICK 	NOUVEAU-BRUNS VICE 

CHURCH S CO (CANADA) LIMITED, (HAETT SHOE Dlv) , P0 BOX 4460, FBEDERICTON, E38 4419 (06) 

QUEBEC 

AUCLAIR S MARTINKlO INC. 	121 DES ENABLES EST C P 80, ST EMILE, 008 390 	(05) 
RAllIER BROS INC. 	136 DES ERABLES EST, 	ST EMIL!. 008 410 	(06) 
BLOIIDO INC. 	9 ROEISSETTE IT, LORETTEVILLE, 028 153 	(05) 
BOOTLEGGER INC. 	444 ST PAUL ST K, 	MONTREAL, 820 187 	(07) 
BOUCHEB & LEFAITBE INC. 	1140 AVE PAPINEAU, 	MONTREAL, 	82! 489 	(05) 

CHAUSSUPE CHAUVEAU INC. 	1 	BLVD JOHNNY PARENT CP 158, 	LORETTEVILLE, 	G2B 388 	(05) 
CHAUSSURE ST-GEORGES LTEE, 	350-118 IEME 140!, 	VILLE ST GEORGES CTE BEAUCE, 65Y 3E3 	(06) 
CHAUSSURES 	DI FELICE INC, 	2740 ANGUS, 	MONTREAL, 	H2N 	1143 	(05) 
CHAUSSURES KATEBII4A INC KATERIIIA SHOE INC, 	14 ST AMAND ST, LORETTEBILLE, 02B 3V8 	(06) 
CHAtISSUPES MAURICE FILS INC. 	5860 BLVD ST LAURENT, 	MONTREAL, 	421 113 	(04) 

CHAUSSURES 	NICHOLAS LID, 	970 AVE HCEACHBAII, 	MONTREAL, 	82? 3E2 	(03) 
CHAUSSUPES UNICO 	(1918) 	LTEE/LTD. 	95 RUE ROY, ST PIE DR BAGOT. JOH iWO 	(06) 
CONPAGNIE DR CaAUSSURRS CRISTINA LTEE, 	6615 JABRY ST EAST, 	MONTREAL, 	Hip 1N5 	(06) 
CORREIL LIMITER, 	700 RUE MARSOLAIS, L'ASSONPTION, 	JOE 160 	(06) 
ELIE BOTTlER INC. 	5800 RUE SI-DENIS SUITE 1106, 	MONTREAL, 828 316 	(05) 

EMPRESS FOOTWEAR CANADA LID, 	2360 DX LASALLE, 	MONTREAL, 818 21.1 	(05) 
ICEL FOOTWEAR MPG CO LTD, 	4305 METROPOLITAN BLVD EAST, 	MONTREAL, 	BiB 1114 	(06) 

FABER SHOES INC. 	1085 RUE LUCIEN BORNE, 	QUEBEC, GiN 1M3 	(05) 
0 8 BOULET INC, 	IT TITE, GOX 380 	(05) 

S GENESCO CANADA INC, 	1401 	FOUNTAIN STREET, CAMBRIDGE. 	8314 415 	(06) 

GEIFOOT INC, 	(LAFAYETTE DI?) , 	554 	HONTEE DX LIESSE, 	MONTREAL, 	8141 1P1 	(06) 
GRAND FOOTWEAR INC, 	648 NELLINGTON IT, MONTREAL, 	H3C 113 	(05) 
GRENICO INC. 	324-3EHE RUE, 	QUEBEC, 	GiL 211 	(05) 
H H BROWN SHOE CO 	(CANADA) 	LID, 	7EHE AVENUE, 	RICHMOND, JOB 280 	(08) 
HANNA SHOE CORPORATION LIRE, 	(GRAND-MERE DI?) • 	554 MONTEE DR LIESSR, MONTREAL, HIlT 1P1 (07) 

3 A BLAIS INC, 	1160 RUE VERSAILLES, ST CESAIRE, 	JOL 	110 	(041) 
KINNEY SHOES OF CANADA LTD. 	(DIV CHAUSSURES MAXINE), 	5550 FULLUM SI, 	MONTREAL, 	820 28 44 (07) 
I P ROTER INC. 	CP 160, 	LAC DROLET CTE MEG-COMPTON, GOT 1CO 	(05) 
LA CIE DR CHAUSSURES STEAD FAST LTEE, 	8851 SALLE!, TILL! LASALLE, 	H8R 2C8 	(05) 
LES SOULIEBS FRUILLE! DERABLE LIE!, 	1111 AUTOROUTE LAVAL OURS?, YULE DX LAVAL, 	87L 3443 (06) 

iRS SOULIERS LAVALLE INC, 	VALLEY JONCTION CIX BEAUCE. GUS 3J0 	(06) 
LUCIEN ROUGIE INC, 	2061 AIRD AVE. 	MONTREAL. 	lily 	291 	(06) 
MANUFACTURE DE CHAUSIUBE! DR LUCA INC. 	255 RUE DR CASTELNEAU, 	MONTREAL, 	Q28 283 	(05) 
NATAL! FOOTWEAR MPG CO LTD, 	3761 	EVERETT SI, MONTREAL, H2A 115 	(05) 
MORN BUSH CANADA INC, 	430 MCGILL SI, MONTREAL, 02! 201 	(04) 

ORTHOSCRAF INCORPORATED, 	150 MONACO, ST JEROME, J71 2P1 	(04) 
PABLITO SHOES CO LID, 	5770 BOULEVARD IN001TBIRL, 	MONTREAL WORD, 810 332 	(05) 
ROSITA SHOES CO INC CHAUSSURES ROSITA SHOES CO CANADA, 	8875 EAST BOUL COUTURE, ST LEONARD, NiB 105 	(07) 
SANTANA INC, 	326 ROUCHERVILLE, SHEEBROOKE, J1L 1N6 	(06) 
SAVAGE SHOES LIMITED, 	8955 ST LAWRENCE BLVD, 	MONTREAL, 8244 1445 	(06) 

STUDIO THOMAS WALLACE INC, 9855 ESPLANADE AVE. MONTREAL, HJL 212 (06) 
WHITE CROSS SHOE COMPANY LTD, 2251 LETOUBMEUX AVE. MONTREAL, 81! 2141 (06) 

ONTARIO 

ALEXANDRIA FOOTWEAR iTO, 11875 ROUL COUTURE, ST LEONARD (QUE), 411k ICS (06) 
ALPHA SHOE CORPORATION, 53 FRASER AVE. TOBONTO, 416! 1!7 (02) 
ANDREW MC NIECE LIMITED, 336 EAGLE ST W. CAMBRIDGE, N30 451 (06) 
BAlk INDUSTRIES LIMITED, (CAMPBELLFORD) • BATARA. ROE lEO (03) 
BATA INDUSTRIES LIMITED. 	(PICTON) , BATAWA, ROE lEO (03) 

BATA INDUSTRIES LIMITED, BATAWA, ROE lEO (07) 
BONNIE STUART SHOES LIMITED, 181 WHITNEY PLACE P0 BOX 3244, EITCIIENEB, 92G 319 (05) 
BROWN SHOE COMPANY OF CANADA LTD, (STIRLING), 1857 ROGERS ROAD, PERTH, E7H 1P2 (01) 
RBONN SHOE COMPANY OF CANADA LID, (PERTH) , 1857 ROGERS ROAD, PERTH, ElM 1P7 (07) 
BROWN SHOE COMPANY OF CANADA LID, (ALEXANDRIA), 1857 ROGERS ROAD, PERTH, K7H 1P7 (06) 

CAMBRIDGE SHOES LID, 4445 DOBBIE DR ROE 787, CAMBRIDGE, NiB 5X4 (07) 

S 	
CANADA WEST SHOE MPG (1978) CO LTD. (EITCMEREB) , 270 MOTCHINGS ST, VXIWIPEG, 23R OP 	(04) 
CABAIRRE FOOTWEAR(1980) LIMITED, 90 ONTARIO SI, TORONTO, M5i 3V6 (06) 
CELEBRITY SHOES LIMITED, 53 HINDS ROAD, SCARBOROUGH, NiL 2C6 (06) 
CENTRAL SLIPPER & SHOE CO LTD, 89 BIWTWORTH ATE, TORONTO, M68 1P6 (011) 

CCESTOGL MOULDING LTD, P 0 ROE 921, CAMBRIDGE. hR 519 (05) 
CCNTINENTAL FOOTREAR LID, 79 WINGOLD AVE. TORONTO, N6B 1148 (05) 
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ESTABLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SIB? LES PETITES ENTREPS! 
CLASSIFIED IN 1982 TO SIC 178 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A C*E 174 

SHOE FACTORIES 	 FABEIQUES DE CHAUSSUBES 
SHONING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DORMANT LEMPLOI PAR TRANCHE DE TAILLE (1) 

ONTARIO 

DANINI CREATION ITO, 	UNIT 3 65 MILLWICK DR, 	WESTON, 1191 1514 	(03) 
DE CARLO SHOE CO. 	195 BENTNOBTH AVE, 	TORONTO, M61 1P9 	(06) 
DIAMOND SHOE COMPANY LTD, 	822 RICHMOND ST WEST, 	TORONTO, 	M6J 1C9 	(014) 
DORA SHOE LID, 	424 ADELAIDE STREET E, 	TORONTO, 	lISA 1N4 	(05) 
EVE FOOTWEAR INC. 	5 DOHNE AVE. TORONTO, 	9I45 117 	(05) 

EXCLUSIVE FOOTWEAR LIMITED, 	29 GURNES CE, TORONTO, 	RUB 119 	(06) 
FI.OI4SHEIM INC. 	1008 QURENSTON 	ROAD, CAMBRIDGE, 	N3H 	3118 	(06) 
FRANCINE FOOTWEAR LIMITED, 	166 TECOS DRIVE, TORONTO, 	NUB 1W6 	(06) 
FUBSYN MANUFACTURING COMPANY LIMITED, 	5 DEFRIES, TORONTO, 85A 394 	(OS) 
GENESCO CANADA INC. 	(SEAFOATH), 801 FOUNTAIN STREET, CAMBRIDGE, 938 4V5 (06) 

GENESCO CANADA INC. 	(PRESTON) • 	401 FOUNTAIN STREET, CAMBRIDGE, 	N341 4V5 (6)  
HELENA SHOES LIMITED, 	52 INDUSTRIAL AD, 	RICHMOND HILL, 	L4C 251 	(04) 
LULLABIES OF LONDON LIMITED, 	BOX 757 SIN B, 	LONDON, N61 4459 	(06) 
MARIANNE SHOE MPG CO LTD, 	411 	KIPLING AVE. TORONTO, 	M8V 3118 	(06) 
NATURAL FOOTWEAR LIMITED, 	1203 CALEDONIR ROAD, TORONTO, H6A 213 	(06) 

OLYMPIA SHOE LTD, 	642 KING ST NEST, TORONTO, MSV 1MI 	(OS) 
BITTER SHOE NFG CO LTD, 	489 RESULTS RD UNIT *3, TORONTO. M1J 	113 	(05) 
SAVAGE SHOES LIMITED, 	(FERGUS), 	1008 QUEEN ST, 	PRESTON, 	N3H 3118 	(05) 
SAVAGE SHOES LIMITED, 	1008 QUEEN ST, 	PRESTON, 	N3H 3118 	(06) 
SISMANS OF CANADA, 	(BRAMPION) • 	155 EDWARD STREET P0 BOX 490, AURORA, 	LUG 1N3 	(05) 

SISMANS OF CANADA, 	155 EDWARD STREET P0 BOX 490, AURORA, 140 	1N3 	(06) 
SOFT SOLE SLIPPER COMPANY LTD, 	183 DOVERCOURT RD, TORONTO, MUJ 3d 	(04) 
STAR SLIPPER CO LTD, 	123 UNION ST, TORONTO, MUM 3N5 	(07) 
STAll SLIPPER CO LTD. 	(DERILEY AVE), 	123 UNION SI, 	TORONTO, H6N 3N5 	(05) 
SUNBEAM SHOES LIMITED, 	750 ELM ST, 	PORT COLBORNE, 	L3K 4H3 	(06) 

SUSAM SHOE INDUSTRIES LID, 	2255 BARTON ST EAST, 	HAMILTON, 1811 738 	(08) 
SWING SHOE CORPORATION, 	23 JENES AVE, 	TORONTO, 	H6H 	185 	(04) 
TENDER TOOTSIES LIMITED. 	(GLENCOE), BOX 757 STATION B, LONDON, 	N6A 1459  (7)  
TERRA FOOTWEAR LTD, 	BOl 436, 	MA8KDALE, 	NOC 1MG 	(05) 
TOPAI SHOE MPG LTD. 	993 QUEEN IT N, TORONTO, M6J 	1H2 	(06) 

TRI-J MPG LIMITED, 	BOX 216, 	DESEVONTO, 	11011 	110 	(03) 
UNIVERSAL TOY 6 NOVELT! MPG CO INC. 	24 NOBLE ST, 	TORONTO, 11611 2C8 	(03) 
VNRRINGTOW INC. 	(KITCHEHER) • 	136 HAYWARD AVE. 	KITCHENER, 	N2C 2E3 	(07) 
BATFORD FOOTWEAR LIMITED, 	BOX 757 SIN B, LONDON, 06A 419 	(06) 

MANITOBA 

CANADA WEST SHOE MPG (1978) CO LTD. (WINNIPEG), 270 HUTCIIINGS IT, WINNIPEG, R3N 0P4 (06) 

SASIIATCHEWAI 

THE TRADING POST LTD, 215 WALL IT, SASKATOON, 5711 1115 (03) 

BRITISH COLUMBIA -- COLOMBIE BRITANNIQUE 

DAYTON SHOE CO LTD, 2250 EAST HASTINGS ST, VANCOUVER, YSL 1714 (018) 
PIERRE PARIS 6 SONS LID, 51 HASTINGS ST 1, VANCOUVER, V6B 1014 (03) 
VAN-TAN INDUSTRIES LTD, (READS BOOTS) , 21 EAST HASTINGS SI, VANCOUVER, V6A 1M9 (03) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TAANCNES DE TuLLE DR LEBPLOI 

CODE 	NUMBER EMPLOYED 	CODE 	NUMBER EMPLOYED 

	

PERSONNES OCCUPEES 	 PERSONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 	0-4 	 (07) 	200-099 
O2) 	5-9 	 (08) 	500-999 

(3) 10-19 	 (09) 	1,000-1,499 
(4) 20-149 	 (10) 	1,500-2. 1899 
(5) 50-99 	 (11) 	2,503- Y 
(6) 100-199 	 (12) 	5,0Cc- 

NOSE: ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE NAILING ADDRESSES. IN iVE: 1009200. 53100 MAY 01 0110:1:10 L00TI 9::. 
IL SLGIT DES ADRESSES POSTALES. DANS CERTAI85 A: 5L1 	00030:905140 0140550141 830 ALhh:2ES  



SECTION III 

SIC 1792 - BOOT AND SHOE FPUINGS t4NUFAC- 	CAE 1792 - FABRICANTS DE CRIPINS POUR cHAUSSURIS 
TURERS 

INTRODUCT ION 

In terms of the 1970 Standard Industrial 

Classification, this industry is defined as 

including those establishments primarily 

engaged in manufacturing boot and shoe cut 
stock and findings of leather or of other 

materials except rubber. 

Principal Statistics are presented on a 

provincial and Canadian basis in Table 1. 

Table 2 stratifies the Canada data by ntsnber 

of employees per establishment. Tables 3, 4 

and S present all publishable detail on the 

various inputs and outputs. 

In 1982, the number of establishments 

S 	rlassified to this industry remained un- 

rhanged at 38. 

The number of employees engaged in manu-

facturing operations (production and related 

workers) declined 15.8% to 1,077 compared to 

1,279 in the preceding year. Manufacturers, 

however, utilized their labour force more 

intensively as the average weekly hours paid 

rose from 39.2 in 1981 to 41.2 in 1982. This 

resulted in a 15.5% increase in the average 

annual wage, which was boosted partly by the 

incidence of overtime payments. The average 

salary representing non-manufacturing em-

ployees showed only a 2.8% gain in the same 

one-year period. 

The value of product ion(1) edged up 

merely 1.0% from $71.9 million in 1981 to 

$72.6 million in 1982. The ratio of input 

costs (materials and supplies as well as 

energy) to the outputs declined from 47.9% 

recorded in 1981 to 44.6% in 1982 which 

contributed to a 7.3% gain in the industry's 

(1) Value of shipments of goods of own manu-

facture plus the net change in invento-

ries of goods in process and finished 

products. It can also be derived by 

aggregating cost of materials and sup-

plies, cost of fuel and electricity and 

value added from manufacturing activity 

shown in Table 1. 

D'après Ia Classification des activités écono-

miques de 1970, cette industrie comprend les 

établissements qul s'occupent principalement de 

la fabrication des cuirs coupés pour chaussures 

et de crépins en cuir ou en toutes autres matiè-

rem sauf en caoutchouc. 

On présente les statistiques principales mu 

tableau 1 par province et pour le Canada. Le 

tableau 2 répartit les statistiques du Canada 

selon le nombre d'employés par établissement. Aux 

tableaux 3, 4 et 5 figurent toutes les données 

publiables sur les diverses entrées et sorties. 

En 1982, le nombre d'établissements classifies 

cette industrie demeura inchanqé h 38. 

Le nombre de salaries dans les opérat ions 

manufacturières (travailleurs de la production et 

assimilés) a dirninué de 15.8% a 1,077 compara-
tivement h 1,279 en 1981. Les manufocturiers 

cependant, ont utilisé leur main-d'oeuvre plus 

intensivement ce qui fit augmenter Is moyenne des 

heures hebdomadaires payées de 39.2 en 1981 

41.2 en 1982. Ceci results en une augmentation de 

15.5% du salaire annuel moyen qui Fut haussé en 

partie par l'occurence du temps supplémentaire 

payé. Le salaire moyen pour les travailleurs des 

operations non-manufacturières n'a montré seule-

ment qu'un gain de 2.8% pour la rnême période d'un 

an. 

La valeur de Is production a augmenté lege-
resent de 1.0%, partant de $71.9 millions en 1981 

$72.6 millions en 1982. Le rapport des coats 

des entrées (matieres et fournitures ainsi que 

l'énergie) aux sorties a diminué de 47.9% 

enregistré en 1981 a 44.6% en 1982, ce qui 
contribua en un gain de 7.3% la valeur ajoutée 

(1) Valeur des livraisons de biens de propre fa-

brication plus le chanqement net des stocks 

de produits en cours et de produits finis. On 

peut également la calculer en agrégeant le 

coQt des matières et des fournitures, celui 

du combustible et de l'électricité ainsi que 

Ia valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufactu-

rière indiquée mu tableau 1. 
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Besides the principal statistics tables 
in this publication which include labour 
data on employment, hours paid and wages 
received by production and related workers, 
total employment for the industry and com-
pensation in the form of wages and salaries, 
additional labour data are available in Em-
ployment, Earnings and Hours, Catalogue 
72-002, a monthly publication by the Labour 
Division of Statistics Canada. 

manufacturière de l'industrie. Les développements 
mentionnés ci-haut en 1982 ont résulté en une 
augmentation significative de Ia valeur de i 
production par travailleur; soit de $67,369 corn-
parativement h $56,193 pour l'année précédente. 

Certains établissements déclarent leurs achats 
de matières premieres plutôt gum is valeur de 
celles qui ont été utilisées. Aussi, Statistique 
Canada ajuste-t-il ces données en se basant sur 
la variation des stocks de matières premieres qul 
me fait au nivemu de l'étahlissement. Un facteur 
d'ajustement au niveau de l'industrie eat pré-
senté dans ce bulletin. 

(ueiques établissements déclarent Ia valeur de 
leur production piutôt que celle de leurs livrai-
sons de produits de propre fabrication. Statis-
tique Canada falt concorder les chiffres de pro-
duction b is valeur des iivraisons en utilisant 
is variation nette des stocks des produits en 
cours de fabrication et des produits finis. 
L'ajusternent rnentionné n'eat pas effectué aux 
chiffres de production des produits individuels 
mais uniquement au nivesu de I'étahlissement. 

L'année de recensement ne coincide pas néces-
sairement avec l'année civile pour tous lea 
tab1issernents déclarants. Les enquêtes peuvent 

produire une dclarotion sur is base de l'année 
financlére, dont le dernier jour peut se situer 
entre le 1er  avrii de l'anne indiquée et le 31 
mars de l'année suivante, inclusivement. Par 
exemple, la declaration du recensement de 1982 
d'un établissement donné peut viser l'année 
financière terminée le 30 juin 1982 alors que la 
même declaration, pour un autre établissement 
dont l'année financière me termine le 28 février 
1983, porters sur i'année de recensement de 
1982. Une comparaison directe entre les données 
des années de recensement et des autres series, 
telles les données sur les importations - expor-
tat ions (habituellernent aqrégées sur la base de 
l'année civile), doit donc se faire sous cer-
tames conditions. 

Outre les tableaux de statistiques principales 
de la présente publication, qui donnent entre 
aut res des données sur I 'effect if, lea heures 
payees et les salsires des travailleurs de Ia 
production et assimilés sinai que sur i'effectif 
et les traitements et salaires de i'ensernble des 
travailleurs cle l'industrie, on peut trouver des 
données supplémentaires sur is main-d'oeuvre dens 
la publication mensuelie Empini, gains et durée 
du travail de la Division du travail de Statis-
tique Canada, no 72-002 au catalogue. 

manufacturing 	value 	added. 	The above- 
mentioned developments in 1982 resulted in a 
significant increase in the value of produc-
tion per worker; $67,369 compared to $56,193 
in the previous year. 

Some establishments report purchases of 
material inputs instead of materials used. 
Statistics Canada adjusts these purchases by 
the change in raw materials inventories to a 
va1ue of materials used which is done at the 
establishment level. An industry level 
ic1justment factor is shown in this report. 

Some establishments report production 
rather than shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Statistics Canada adjusts such pro-
duction reports to a shipments basis by 
using the net change in the inventories of 
goods in process and finished products. This 
adjustment is not made to reported produc-
tion of individual commodities but is done 
only at the establishment level. 

The Census year is not necessarily coin-
cident with the calendar year for all repor-
ting establishments. Respondents may report 
on a fiscal-year basis, the last day of 
which can fall between April 1 of the desi-
gnated year and March 31 of the following 
year, inclusive. For example, one establish-
ment may report for its fiscal year ending 
on June 30, 1982, another establishment for 
its fiscal year ending February 28, 1983. 
Both reports are included in the 1982 census 
year. This makes a direct comparison between 
Census-year data and other series, such as 
import-export data (usually aggregated on a 
calendar-year basis), subject to some quaIl-
ficat ions. 

I 

I 
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S lAtH 7. 1 	 ut ¶tat 1.1 Ica, 1914-1982 	 SIC 1192 - Boot and Shoe Findings Maoufacturere 

Alit At) 1. i .1 ni iqum. principalma, 1974-1982 	 CAr 1792 - Idoricants de cr8pbne gswjr ciSmissuree 

Number Manufacturing actinity - AetivitA manuf.cturikre lotal 	act laity - Activitd totale 
or  
est 	,- 
lish- Production and related Cost or Cost of Value of Value Nutither or Employees Value 
ments workers ruel and materials Bhtpmenta added working added 

etec- and of goods owners 
Notsbre Iraaallleura do Is trlcity(1) supplies(1) of own and Sslariéa 
del.- product Ion et 	aa.ltsl ICs menu- partners 
bits..- facture  
monte 

Number thousands Wages COOt du CoOt des Valeur des Valeur Noebre do Number Salaries Valour 
or per- combos- mattAres liaralsons ajoutCe propriC- and wages ajoutée 
son-hours tible at at 	four- de produlte taires 01 
paid do 161cc- nitures(l) ide proure sssociés 

trlcitC(l) fabrtcatlon actirs 
Nombre Milliere Salsires i4ombre lreite,sents 

d'heures- ot 	salalros 
personnes 
peyCos 

thousanda of dollars thousands oiil  dollars 

millierm ide dollars milliers ide dollar. 

1974 36 1,019 2,173 6,902 III 15,935 31,875 15,781 1 1,277 9,125 15,823 

1915 35 1,165 2,323 8,399 343 18,233 36,602 18,121 2 1,355 10,645 18,768 

1976 34 1,136 2,292 8,975 406 17,939 37,430 19,255 2 1,340 11,511 19,751 

1977 32 1,055 2,165 8,629 370 17,940 35,148 16,676 1 1,225 10,724 16,745 

1978 34 1,154 2,389 10,157 473 20,519 44,713 21,946 4 1,302 12,991 24,419 

1979 38 1,348 2,161 13,688 591 25,431 55,197 29,225 4 1,627 16,696 29,553 

19110 36 7,117 2,520 13,442 733 21,954 54,105 31,805 2 1,496 16,896 32,360 

.•uroundland - Terre- 

'ce Edward Island - 
)le-do-Prince-fdousrd - - - - - - - - - - - - 
a Scotia - Nouselle- 

Census - - - - - - - - - - - - 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Québec 21 819 1,585 10,289 638 23,686 49,938 25,579 1 948 11,207 26,332 

Ontario 17 460 935 4,949 331 9,789 21,592 11,847 2 528 6,286 11,796 
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta - - - - - - - - - - - - 
British Columbia - Ca- 

loetbie-Britannique - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Vtdeon and Northwest 

lorritortes - Yidcon 
et 	Territoires dii 
tlnrd-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CAMDA 38 1,279 2,60 15,238 969 35,416 71,526 17,426 3 1,476 19,493 18,128 

1982: 

Newfoundland - terre- 
Neuve - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince-Cdouord - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
(cosse - - - - - - - - - - - - 

New Brunawict. - Nouvesu- 
Brunswick - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Québec 21 612 1,342 8,850 618 18,745 42,756 23,802 1 724 11,306 25,012 
Ontario 17 465 963 5,976 485 12,586 29,190 16,361 2 537 7,605 16,229 
Manitoba - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta - - - - - - - - - - - - 
British Columbia - Ca- 

iou,tie-Brltannique - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Yukon and Northwest 

territories - Yukon 
et 	Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

tANADA 38 1,077 2,305 14,826 1,063 51,351 71,936 40,163 3 1,261 18,911 41,241 

Percentage change - laua 
tie variation: 

981/1990 + 8.6 - 	2.9 + 	3.5 + 13.4 * 32.2 • 52.5 + 32.2 • 17.7 . 60.0 - 	1.3 • 15.4 .4. 	17.8 

1982/1981 - - 	15.8 - 	11.6 - 	2.7 • 	9.7 - 	6.4 .. 	0.6 + 	7.1 - - 14.6 - 	3.0 . 	8.2 

(1) PrIor to 1982, for small e.labl_flment,, the coat o' wet sno etecrilcity was inctuaen in TTIO COST OT maTerials aria supplies. 
(1) Pour lee ant-iCe. antCrieurea h 1982, dane Is cae des petite Ctabltaaew.enta, Ic coOt dii combustible et do l'AlecirlcItC a etC comprta dane celut des 

matlAres et fourniturea. 



AJIF ?. Pc 	cc cicul 	.1 ci ci cc. 	[Ic'•Ic,l 	cv 	Icricci 	vii , ! 	 1'i!i' 	 SJI 	1/I2 	-- Fin,,! 	,F',I,cn F ,rv1,,51, 	Iccic,i.-cc - Frcr, 

tABLEAu 2. Stat st cqoe.q principales suivant Is onitre total it personnes occcAes(1), 1982 	 CAl 1192 - Fitricanta it crApcna pour thaussurc'c 

Number Manufactuctng activity - Act lvlté ecanufac,turikre blat 	activity - Act ivité totale 
of  
estab- 
lish- Product ion and related Cost of Cost øf Value OF Value Number Employees Value 
cents workers fuel arid materials shipments added of added 

etec- and of goods working 
Noctre Travailteurs tie 	Is tricity(2) supplles(2) of own owners Salaries 
d'éta- production at scald ICe eanu- and 

Average number employed blisse- facture partners  
i,rnt a 

Noitre anyea demp!oyCs Number Thousands Wages CoAt 	dci CoOt 	its Valeur des Valvur Nocobre Number Salaries Valeur 
of per- coitus- mattéres llvratsons ajoutAn dv are] wages sjnutCe 
son-hours tible et et 	four- de prodults proprié- 
paid de 	ICIer- nitccres(2) de propre tat res 

tricit6(7) fabrication at 
Noebre WitHers Salaires associCs Nombre Trsitecsents 

dheurea- act ifs ci 	eslaires 
personnes 
payCes 

thousands of dot lara thousands of dot lars 

milliers it dollars slitters 	it dollars 

16 26 151 - 496 948 452 2 16 151 452 

10- 19 8 99 273 1,508 27 2,403 5,486 3,045 1 113 1,779 1,050 
20- 49 17 8415 953 '1,944 584 11,049 28,398 16,659 - 530 7,334 16,436 
50- 99 4 178 380 2,280 127 7,549 13,965 6,927 - 222 1,075 8,153 

100-199 3 319 673 4,943 325 9,834 23,139 13,080 - 380 6,572 11,150 
200-499 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

500-999 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

1,000 or over - ou plus - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Head offices, sales of- 
fices and auccitiary 
units - Sieges aociaus, 
bureaus Ac vente at 
unitCs aucciliaires ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... - 

tOTAL 38 1,077 2,305 14,826 1,063 31,331 71,936 40,163 3 1,261 18,911 41,241 

(1) Lea propriCtacres at assoclCaactifs sont inclus. 
(2) Prior to 1982, for small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity was included in the coat of materials and supplies. 
(2) Pour lea annAes antCrieures 6 1982, dana Is cas dea petits Ctablisseocents, Is coOt du combustible at it lClectricitA a CtA coispris dana celul den 

niatikres at four,ctturea. 

TA8LE 3. Inventories, 1902 

TA&tAU 3. Stocks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - Act lyltC ,ssnufacturibre Non-sarufacturlrcq 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goods in process finished products purchased for 
supplies, 	etc. of own sanufactur. resale 

Tot at 
Hat ibrea, Prodults an cours Produits finis it Act IvitC non- 
fournitures, pfopre fabrication manufacturtCre - 
etc. Proijuits ou 

eat Ikres achetAs 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - mUtters tie dollars 

I 

I 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - lle-du-Prsnce-ldouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-rcosse 
Na,. Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Colubia - Colosbie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest territories - Yukon et 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

Closing - Fermeture: 
Newfoundland - lerre-Neove 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-Cdouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Ham t oba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Colusbia - Coloinbie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northcvest Territories - Yukon at 

Territotrea du Plord-Ouest 

Csada 

3,179 267 966 4,412 	 97 
1,819 271 510 2,600 	 - 

4,998 538 1,476 1,012 	 97 

3,207 268 1,371 4,928 	 197 
2,265 215 778 3,258 	 - 

5,552 493 2,151 8,106 	197 
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SillI 4. MaterIals and Supplies Used - Manufacturing ActivIty. 3981 and 1902 SIC 1792 - Boot and Sme F alinga H.facturecm 

I 	AIJ 4. Hat I4re. at fournitures ut I I ts4es - Act ivIt 	iufacturIère, 1981 at 1942 CAr 1792 - Fabricants do crdpim pour chsuamurea 

Cost - CoOt 

1982 1981 

thoueands of dollars 

milliers do dollar. 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands Actablissevients dêclarant en detail, 

Sole leather - CuIr pour sotsalies 1,142 1,716 
Shoe board - Carton pour chsossures 3,380 4,158 
1)001 	and shoe rut 	stock - Mattkrea premieres talliCes pour boUos et soulters 3,741 4,418 
Rubber sheet ing, foam and sponge - rout I los do caoutchouc-mousse at do caoulchouc spongleus 554 384 
Rubber soling sheets and toplifting sheets - Foullles do caoutchouc pour semelles et sous-bouts 1,153 839 
Miscellaneous rubber fabricated materials - Demi-produits divers en caoutchouc, aut rem (1) 311 
Polyvinyl chloride resins - RCsines do chloruro do polyvinyle 7,264 7,075 
Styrene resins - Resines do styrkne 1 1,062 
Other plastic materials 	Autres sat iCres do plastique 849 J 	' 1,581 
Boot and shoe findings - Cr4pine de bottea at souliers 1,893 1,930 
Plate, 	sheet 	and strip, steel - 	tOles, 	leuillee et 	fruillards, donor 952 951 
All other materials and cosponents used - loupe, autres matlRres 01 composantes utilisCea 3,036 2.905 

Adjustsent 	for establishments reporting purchases rather than materials used - Sect I first ion gui 	t lent 
coepte des Atablisements ayant 	indiquC los achats effectu6s a I. place des matiCrea utilisCes (1) - 374 

Small eatabllshmenta not reporting detail - Petita Atablissemonta me déclsrsnt pam an detail 1,863 1,702 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Contenants at autres matiCros et 	fournitures 
deaballage uttliaCs 383 681 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (eactuding fuel) - fournitures desploitat ion, dent ret ion 
at do rdparations utilisCos (sane Is coirthustible) 2,067 2,912 

Snot paid out 	to others for work dome an materials owned by establistsitents classified to this industry 	- 
i ant 	sers6 C d'aut rea pour t recall esCutê sur des mat iCres sppsrt enani 	sun dt sbl i ssetnents nasal tiCs 
ito industrie. 56 84 

rot 

31,331 33.415 

In-fidont 	al; 	included 	in 	'All other materials anti coe,,onents used". 
infidentiell 	Inclus oven "loutes autres matitres at 	compossntea utilisCas". 

IA&[ S. 9tlp.ents of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1981 aM 1982 

IR&EAU S. Llvralawsa do prockilts do propre fabricat Ian, 1981 at 1982 

Value - Valeur 

1982 	 1981 

thousands of dollara 

milliers do dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands Ctablissements dCclarant on dCt all, 

Products - Prodults, 

Heels - talons 	 18,660 	 18,265 
Sole .tock including outaole, and insole, - Mat iRrea premitres pour semelles y compris lea semelles in- 

tCrleures at eatCrleures 	 27,992 	 28,173 
Boot and shoe nut stock - Matitrea premlAres taillCms pour bottes at anuliers 	 (1) 	 (1) 
Boot and ahoe findings . CrCpins do bottes at aoutiors 	 7,609 	 9,951 
All other products - bus autres prodults 	 11,115(2) 	 11,287(2) 

Amount race I sad in payment for work done an materials and products owned by others - Moot ant reçu on pale- 
sent do travail os&cutC our des matiCres at dos prodults appartenant h dautrea 	 (1) 	 (1) 

Leas adjustment for value of males taxes, escise duties and outward transportation charges which could not 
be deducted from Individual consnodlty items described above - Moms rectification pour tenir co.spte do Is 
valour des tasms do sante, des drotta d'acciae at dos frame do transport vers levtCrieur qui n'ont Pu 
Atro dAdults de chacu, des produita dCcrlta ci-dessus 	 .. 99 	 (1) 

vaIl estainllshmvnl5 ixit reportuvu) detail - Petita Atablissements me declarant pus an ddtail 	 4,659 	 3,850 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF lIPPf!mtS AND *118 (Ut - tOlAL - VALELJI I8ctIFIIE 05 LIVRAISIIIS ft 1111 tRAVAIL [XCCIHC 	 71,936 	 71,526 

(1) ConfIdential; included In 'All other products". 
1) Confident loll inclus aumc "laos aut rem prodults". 
2) Includes an adjustment for establishments reporting product ion rather than shipments. 
2) Y coamprls I 'ajustement pour Is valour do Is rectification gui tient compte des Ctabiisae,senta ayant indlquC leo quaotitCs produltea C Is place do, 

I ivralsona. 
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ESTABLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINEISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 1982 TO SIC 1792 

SOOT AND SHOE FINDINGS MANUFACTURERS 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (I) 

E1'ABLIS!EMENTS (511SF LEE PETITEE ENTBEPSi 
CLASSIFIPS ES 1982 A CAR 1792 

FLBIISCANTS DACCESSOIRES POUR SOT'IES El 
DONNAUT L'E7IPLO1 FAR TEANC4IE rE TAILLE (1) 

I 

CUE SEC 

BENNETT LIMITED, (CHAMBLT) , 2700 BOORGOGNE ST, CHAMRLT, J3L 486 (06) 
BFVRETT LIMITED, (MONTREAL). 2700 ROURGOGNE ST, CF4AMBLY, 33L 469 (04) 
CENTRAL SHOE SUPPLIES INC. 6630 P K LANAUCHE IT, ST LEDNARD DR P N. GOA 4*0 (Cli) 
COMPO SHOE MACHINERY CORPORATION. 	(QUEBEC), 125 ROBERT ROAD, WALIBRI) HASS(USA), 022 254 (05) 
DINARCANTONIO INDUSTRIES INC. (TALON NATIONAL Dlv), 131 BROCELL! AVE. HAMILTON, L8E 3L4 (04) 

DIVARCANTONIO INDUSTRIES INC. (TALON/NEABI,'METBO DXV) 	131 BROCELEE AVE. HAMILION. tHE 34.4 (06) 
REMIND SHOE GOODS LID, 2360 LETOIJRNEUX IT, MONTREAL, AlE 2P2 (06) 
IIANNA SHOE CORPORATION LTEE, 	(INJECTION MOULDING DIE) , 554 HOWlER DE LIESSE, MCNIREAL, HIlT 111 (04) 
RENPOD MANUFACTURING CO (1976) LTD. 51449 MARQUETTE ST. MONTREAL, 523 326 (03) 
LES ENTREPRISES U G FLEET INC, C P 3944,  QUEBEC, G1K 782 (05) 

LEE INDUSTRIES CANPELLO INC, 2015 liRE AVE, MONTREAL, ElY 2V9 (E4( 
UNITED LAST INC. 1 ST ALPHONSE ST, STE THEBESE DE BLAINVILLE, 371 4H6 (04) 
UNITED LAST INC, (3 V COMPONENTS CANADA DXV) • 101 BLVD LA BELLE, STE YHEBESE DE BIAINVILLE, J7E 446 (0 44) 

CMTARIO 

CANADA COUNTER & MANUFACTURING LIMITED, 63 WILLIAM IT K, WATERLOO, N23 1L2 (0') 
CONTINENTAL HEEL LIMITED, 63K WILLIAM ST E, WATERLOO, 923 1L2 4(5) 
DAVID BARRY CO LTD, 23 GURNEY CRESENT, TORONTO, NAB 11° (04) 
DIMARCANTONIO INDUSTRIES INC. (TORONTO HEEL), 131 BROCELEY AVE. PAMILTON, L9H 7L4 (04) 
DIMARCANTOMIO INDUSTRIES INC. 	(CANADIAN URETHANE DIE), 131 BROCELEY AVE, WRMIL'ION, tHE 34.44 	(04) 

DIMABCANTONIO INDUSTRIES INC, (STANDARD LAST DIR), 131 BROCKLEY DR, HAMILTON, 185 3L4 (03) 
FLEET SHOE SUPPLIES LTD, 63 WILLIAM ST E, WATERLOO, N23 1L2 (03) 
34CM DRYER & CO LIMITED, 4436 AELLLNGTON ST W. TORONTO, M5V 1E3 (03) 
SNENCO LTD, 560 CONEIT060 RD, WATERLOO, N2L 4E3 (04) 
UNITED LAST INC. (CAMBRIDGE) , 1 ST ALPHONSE ST, STE THERESE DR BLAINVILLE. .37K 1G3 (04) 

VF1.IS 754858 LIMITS'S, 	)38 34873 534  4, HA MILTni, 1.84 7347 	(76) 
4 3 354I55Liu)48G LIT, 	54434 	347 il 1. :3:3:5887, s': 	1s 	(TL) 

I 

(1) 	EIIFLOYVI6T 	775 84458 CC 3383 
CODES DES TRANCHES DR 'CAILLS DY LEMPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODE AU ARES EMPLOYED 
PERSONNES OCCUPEES PERSONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0- 44 (07) 200-49 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-995 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1.499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2.500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

NOTE: ADDRESSES PROVIDED ARE HAILING ADDRESSEE. IN SOME INSTANCES, THEIR MAY BE PHYIICAL LOCAIIOHI. 
IL SAGIT DES ADNESSES POSTALES. DAMS CEBTAIIIS CAS ELLES CORRESPONDENT EGALEMEAT AOl &DREISEI DR VOIRIE 

n 



SECTION IV 

SIC 1799 - MISCELLA?100S LEATHER PRODUCTS 
	

CA[ 1799 - FABRICANTS O'ARTICLES DIVERS [N CUIR 
MANUFACTURERS 

D'après la Classification des ativités écono-
miques de 1970, cette industrie comprend las eta-
blissements dont l'activité principale est la 
fabrication d'articles en cuir et produits ana-
logues non classes ailleurs, tels que valises et 
malles, sacs b main et menus articles en cuir. 
Cette classification comprend les établissemonts 
dont l'activité principale est Ia fabrication de 
selles, harnais et courroies en cuir. Les eta-
blissements dont l'activité principale est Ia 
fabrication des ceintures pour l'habillement sont 
classifies è la CAC 2499. 

En 1982, le nombre d'établissements classifies 
cette industrie demeura inchangé b 162. 

L'ensemble de l'activité économique mu Canada 
a subi une decadence en 1982, produisant des 
dirninutions de 4.9% dans le produit domestique et 
de 12.2% dans les sorties do aecteur manufac-
turier(1). Les "Fabricants d'articles divers en 
cuir", en particulier, ont aussi souffert un 
déclin lorsque la valeur de la production(2) a 
diminué de 9.7%, passant de $188.3 millions en 
1981 b $170.0 millions en 1982. Si l'on utilise 
les indices des prix de vente dans l'industrie 
publiés par la Division des prix de Statistique 
Canada (voir le tableau explicatif I) pour 
corriger la valeur de la production en dollars 
constants de 1971, le changement mentionné 
ci-dessus devient plus accentué avec une diminu-
tion de 16.3 10. Les entrées brutes de l'activité 
manufacturière, qui comprennent le coCit des 
matières premieres, des coinposantes, des four-
nitures ainsi que du combustible et do l'élec-
tricité ont diminué de 10.9% passant de $85.7 
millions en 1981 b $76.6 millions en 1982. Le 
rapport entrée/sortie a change légèrement de 

(1) Voir Produit thmestique brut par industrie, 
no 61-005 au catalogue, Statistique Canada. 

(2) La valeur des livraisons do biens do propre 
fabrication plus le changernent net des stocks 
de produits en cours et de produits finis. On 
peut égaleinent la calculer en agrégeant le 
coCit des matières et des fournitures, celui 
du combustible et do l'électricité ainsi que 
Ia valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufactu-
rière indiquée au tableau 1 pour cette 
industry. 

INTRODUCTION 

In terms of the Standard Industrial Clas-
sification (1970) this industry is defined 
as including those establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing leather products 
and similar articles not elsewhere classi-
fied, such as luggage, handbags and small 
leather goods. Establishments primarily 
engaged in manufacturing harness or saddlery 
and leather belting are included. Establish-
ments primarily engaged in manufacturing 
body belts are classified to SIC 2499. 

In 1982, the number of establishments 
classified to this industry remained un-
changed at 162. 

The aggregate economic activity in Canada 
experienced a downturn in 1982, yielding 
declines of 4.9% in the real domestic pro-
duct and 12.2% in the outputs of the manu-
facturing sector(1). The "Miscellaneous 
leather products industry", in particular, 
also suffered a set back as the value of 
production(2) decreased 9.7% to $170.0 
million in 1982 from $188.3 million recorded 
a year ago. In terms of 1971 constant 
dollars, adjusting the value of production 
by the Industry Selling Price Indexes pub-
lished by Prices Division of Statistics 
Canada (see Text Table I), the above-
mentioned change is further accentuated to 
a decline of 16.3%. The gross manufacturing 
inputs covering cost of raw materials, com-
ponents supplies as well as fuel and 
electricity decreased 10.9% from $85.7 
million in 1981 to $76.6 in 1982. The 
input/output ratio changed marginally from 
45.5 in 1981 to 45.1% in 1982. Thus, the 

(1) See Gross Domestic Product by Industry, 
Catalogue 61-005, Statistics Canada. 

(2) Value of shipments of goods of own manu-
facture plus the net change in invento-
ries of goods in process and finished 
products. It can also be derived by 

.  .iggregating cost of materials and sup-
plies, cost of fuel and electricity and 
value added from manufacturing activity 
;hown in Table 1 for this industry. 
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magnitude of decline in the census value 	 45.5% en 1981 h 45.1% en 1982. Ainsi, l'impor - 
added from manufacturing activity (9.0%) was 	 tance de la diminution dans la valeur ajoutée cu 
somewhat lower than that recorded for the 	 recensement de l'activité manufacturière (9.0 16, 
value of production(9.7%). 	 était quelque peu inférieure a celle enregistrée 

pour la valeur de la production (9.7 10). 

Le nombre de travailleurs de la production et 
assirnilés a diminué de 8.3% a 3,892 en 1982. Ces 
travailleurs ont touché en moyenne un salaire 
annuel de $11,180, soit 3.9% de plus qu'en 1981, 
($10,755). La valeur de la production par tra-
vailleur de la fabrication se situe b $43,681, 
soit une diminution de 1.6% sur $44,390 en 1981. 

Les estimations courantes de la valeur des 
livraisons des produits de propre fabrication 
(voir les Notes Explicatives) dérivées de l'en-
qu&te mensuelle des livraisons, stocks et corn-
mandes, indique une récupération minime de cette 
industrie en 1983 avec une augmentation de moms 
de 1.0% sur la valeur des livraisons de 1982. 

Certains établissements déclarent leurs achats 
de matières premires plutOt que la valeur de 
celles qui ont été utilisées. Aussi, Statistique 
Canada ajuste-t-il ces données en se basant sur 
la variation nette des stocks de mmtières pre-
miëres qui se fait mu niveau de l'établissement 
Un facteur d'ajustement mu fli\fl1I de 1 
est présenté dans ce bulletin. 

Quelques établissements déclrerit lii vi1eur de 
leur production plutOt que celle de leurs livrai-
sons de produits de propre fabrication. Statis-
tique Canada fait concorder les chiffres de pro-
duction b la valeur des livraisons en utilisant 
la variation nette des stocks de produits en 
cours de fabrication et de produits finis. 
L'ajustement mentionné n'est pas effectué aux 
chiffres de production des produits individuels 
mais uniquement mu niveau de l'établissement. 

I 

Employment of production and related 
workers decreased 8.3% to 3,892 in 1982. 
These employees received an average annual 
wage of $11,180, up 3.9% from the 1981 aver-
age of $10,755. The value of production per 
manufacturing worker amounted $43,681, down 
1.6% from $44,390 in the preceding year. 

Current estimates of the value of ship-
ments of goods of own manufacture (see 
Explanatory Notes) derived by the monthly 
survey of shipments, inventories and orders, 
indicate insignificant recovery by this 
industry in 1983 with an increase of less 
than 1.0% over the 1982 value of shipments. 

Some establishments report purchases of 
material inputs instead of materials used. 
Statistics Canada adjusts these purchases by 
the change in raw materials inventories to a 
value of materials used which is done at the 
establishment level. An industry level 
adjustment factor is shown in this report. 

Some establishments report production 
rather than shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Statistics Canada adjusts such pro-
duction reports to a shipments basis by 
using the net change in the inventories of 
goods in process and finished products. This 
adjustment is not made to reported produc-
tion of individual commodities but is done 
only at the establishment level. 

The Census year is not necessarily coin-
cident with the calendar year for all 
reporting establishments. Respondents may 
report on a fiscal-year basis, the last day 
of which can fall between April 1 of the 
designated year and March 31 of the follow-
ing year, inclusive. For example, one estab-
lishment may report for its fiscal year 
ending on June 30, 1982, another establish-
ment for its fiscal year ending February 28, 
1983. Both reports are included in the 1982 
census year. This makes a direct comparison 
between Census-year data and other series, 
such as import-export data, (usually aggre-
gated on a calendar-year basis), subject to 
some qualifications. 

L'année de recensement ne coIncide pas néces-
sairement avec l'année civile pour tous les 
établissements déclarants. Les enquâtes peuvent 
produire une declaration sur la base de l'année 
financire, dont le derriier jour peut se situer 
entre le 1er  avril de l'année indiquée et le 31 
mars de l'année suivante, inclusivement. Par 
exemple, la declaration du recensement de 1982 
d'un étahlissement donné peut viser l'année 
financière terminée le 30 juin 1982 alors que la 
même declaration, pour un autre établisseoient 
dont l'année financière se termine le 28 février 
1983, portera sur l'année de recensement de 
1982. LIne comparison directe entre les données 
des années de recensement et des autres sérien, 
telles les données sur les importations - expor-
tations (habituellement agrégées sur la base do 
l'année civile), doit donc se faire sous cer-
tames conditions. 
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S
sides the principal statistics table in 

H iv; publication which includes labour data 
ii employment, hours paid and wages received 
y production and related workers, total 

employment for the industry and compensation 

in the form of wages and salaries; addition-

al labour data are available in Employment, 
Earnings and Hours, Catalogue 72-002, a 

monthly publication by the Labour Division 

of Statistics Canada 

Outre les tableaux de statistiques principales 

de la présente publication, qui donnent entre 
autres des donn4es cur l'effect if, les heures 

payes et les salaires des travailleurs de Ia 

production et assimilés, le total des travail-

leurs de l'industrie, on peut trouver des données 

supplémentaires sur la main-d'oeuvre dane Ia 

publication mensuelle Emplol, gains et durée du 
travail de Ia Division du travail de Stat istique 
Canada, no 72-002 au catalogue. 

S 
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Text Table I presents selected statistics 	Le tableau explicatif I présente certainos 
from the census of manufactures as well as 	statistiques tirées du recensement des manufac- 
other sources of pertinent information along 

	
tures et d'autres sources, ainsi que des ratios 

with their analytical ratios. 	analytiques s'y rapportant. 

TEXT TABLE I. Selected Statistics - Miscellaneous Leather Products M&ufacturers, 1980-1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Certaines statistiques de l'industrie - Fthricants d'articles divers en cuir, 
1960-1982 

Item 	 1980 	1981 	1981/ 	1982 	1982/ 
1980 	1981 

0' 
10 % 

Manufacturing activity - Activité manu- 
facturière: 

Value of production (gross output) - 
Valeur de Ia production (brute) $'Ooo 174,468 188,347 + 	8.0 170,007 	- 9.7 

Industry Selling Price Index(1) 	(1971= 
100) - Indice des prix de vente de 
l'iridustrie(l) 	(1971=100) 201.2 216.8 + 	7.8 2:53.8 	+ 7.8 

Adjusted value of production in 1971 
constant dollars - Valeur ajustée de 
Ia production en cbllars constants de 
1971 $ 1 000 86,714 86,875 + 	0.2 72,715 	- 16.3 

Cost of materials, supplies, 	fuel and 
electricity (gross 	inputs) - Coit dc; 
matières, 	fournitures, combustible e 
electricité (entrées brutes) $ 	1)0]] 82 1 998 B> ,7 57 + 	3.5 71> ,>,Y) 	- it].>) 

Gross inputs/gross outputs - Entrées 
brutes/sorties brutes 47.6 45.5 ... 45.1 

Value added - Valeur ajoutée $ 1 000 91,471 102,610 + 12.2 93,369 	- 9.0 

Value added/value of production - Va- 
leur ajoutée/par rapport b la valeur 
de la production % 52.4 54.5 ... 54.9 

Wages/value of production - Salaires/ 
valeur de Is production 23.0 24.2 ... 25.6 

Average annual wage - Salaire annuel 
moyen $ 10,124 10,755 + 	6.2 11,180 	+ 3.9 

Average hourly earnings - Salaire 
horaire moyeri $ 5.09 5.47 + 	7.5 5.72 	+ 4.6 

Total activity - Activité totale: 
Investment - Capital and repair(2) - 

Investissements - Imobilisations et 
r6parations(2) $'OOO,OOO 5.5 8.6 + 56.4 4.3 	- 50.0 

Wages and salaries/value added from 
total activity - Salaires et trai- 
tements/valeur ajoutée de l'activité 
totale 53.9 53.5 ... 55.7 

(1) See Industry Price Indexes, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 62-011. 
(1) Voir Indices des prix de l'industrie, Statistique Canada, no 62-011 au catalogue. 
(2) See Investment Statistics - Manufacturing Sub-industries and Selected Energy Related Industries, 

Statistics Canada, 	Catalogue 61-214 
(2) Voir Statistiques des investissements - Sous-industries manufacturières et certaines industries 

énergêtiques, Statistique Canada, no 61-214 au catalogue. 
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!4HL[ I. Principal Statisti 

IAIV[Mi 1. Statiatiqura pri 

ce, 1974-1902 	 SIC 1799 - Miscellaneous leather Prokxts Msi?acLurer. 

ecipalea, 1974-1982 	 CAE 1799 .- Fmbricanta d'articiea divers an cuir 

Nu,ber Manufacturing activity - Activit4 manufacturière Total 	activity - Acti,ité totale 
of  
eat eli- 
lish- Proluction and related Cost of Cost of Value or Value Nuetier of 	Employees Value 
santa workers fuel and materials shipments added working added 

alec- and of qoods owners 
Nmabre Trsvsilleuro de is tricity1) Buppiles(1) of own and 	Salaries 
dCts- production at amsinilés menu-- partners 
biisae-. - focture  
monte 

N,r,ber Thousands Wages CoOt du CoOt den Valeur des Valeur Nombra do 	Number 	Salaries Valour 
of per- conbus- matikree linraisons ijoutée propriC- 	 and wages ajoutCe 
son-hours tibia at at four- de produits tairea at 
paid de lélec- nitures(1) de propre associCs 

trlcltC(l) fabrication actifa 
Nombra Milliers Sslsires No,nbre 	Traitements 

dheures- at salsirea 
peraonnea 
payéea 

I - 	- thousands of dollars thousands of dollars 

eilliers de dollars miiliera de dollars 

CANADA 

1974 159 4,020 8,106 23,411 439 42,878 92,781 51,877 40 4,693 30,702 54,845 

1975 156 4,147 8,347 27,401 559 46,299 102,104 55,467 40 4,138 35,287 57,621 

1976 152 4,155 8,454 29,856 652 52,792 110,156 58,873 31 4,736 38,319 64,014 

1977 130 3,555 7,269 28,040 684 48,906 106,922 58,648 19 4,183 36,621 62,374 

1978 156 3,775 7,626 31,690 727 61,167 127,387 66,872 43 4,402 41,435 72,139 

1979 176 3,836 7,726 36,347 859 75,280 149,798 78,511 52 4,564 48,271 85,383 

1980 171 3,961 7,882 40,099 1,066 81,931 174,431 91,411 47 4,665 53,005 98,326 

oundland - Terre- 
Nfuve - - - - - - - - - - - - 
- 'ice [dward Island - 

e-du-Pr ince-ldouard 1 a a a a a a S - a a a 

.i Scotia - Nouvelle- 
EcOsse 1 a S S S a 5 5 1 5 5 5 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 3 a a a a a a a 2 a a 

Québec 78 a a a a a a a 20 a a a 
Ontario 58 1,827 3,655 19,777 736 39,308 86,392 47,291 17 2,116 25,450 49,632 
Manitoba 4 a a a a a a a - a a a 
Saskatchewan 1 a a a a a ii a - a a a 
Alberta 9 a a a a a a a - a a 
British Columbia - Co- 

lwsbie-Britannlque 7 a a a a a a a 4 a s a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at lerritoirea dii 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

cmeoé 162 4,243 8,342 45,634 1,275 84,462 186,589 102,610 44 4,980 59,449 111,218 

1982: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
lle-du-Prince-Cdouard I a a a s a a a - a a a 

Nova Scotia - Nounelle- 
cosae 2 a a a a a a a - a a a 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 3 a a a a a a a 2 a a a 

Québec 80 x a a a a a a 16 
a X 

a 
Ontario 56 1,572 3,106 17,452 674 34,176 77,190 41,656 13 1,824 ,72 226 84,680 
Manitoba 4 a a * a s a a - a a a 
Saskatchewan 1 a a a a a a a - a a a 
Alberta 9 a a a a a a a - a a 
British Col:,nbia - Ca- 
colcisbie-Britaivilque 6 a a a a a a a 3 a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

lerritories - Yukon 
at Territoires dii 
Nord-Oueat - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANADA 162 3,892 7,605 43,511 1,573 75,066 171,103 93,369 74 4,500 56,346 101,123 

Percentage change - Taux 
lv nariatlon: 

1:11/1980 - 5.3 -a 	7.1 a 5.8 * 13.8 + 19.6 * 	3.1 • 7.0 * 12.2 - 	6.4 + 6.3 + 12.2 + 	13.1 

Hl2/1981 - - 8.3 - 8.8 

if 

- 	4.7 + 23.4 - 	11.1 - 8.3 - 	9.0 

6 
- 22.7 - 9.6 - 	5.2 - 	9.1 

(1) PrIor to 1982, 	for msaii eatablisi 	Os, the cost 	fuel and 	lectricity was Included in the cost 	tFials and suppT 
(1) Pour las anodes antAriourea 1982, dana Is rae des petita Ctabliaao.ents, Is coOt do combustible at do l'électricitA a etA casprie dare celui des 

satièrea at fourniturea. 
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• TI 	 - 	 I 	 I 	t 

IA&tAiJ 2. II vlsI I ques prioripales naivant Ic rusabre tul at do pervwines uccup6es(1), 1982 	EAI 1199 - F ,*,riror,ts d'art ides divers en esJi 

Nonber Manufacturing activity - Activil6 manufacturikre Total 	activity - Activttd Fotale 
of  
est at,- 
lish- Production and related Cost of Cost of Value of Value Nueber Employees Value 
merits workers fuel and materials shipments added of added 

alec- and of goods working 
Sombre lravsllleurs de 	Is tricity(2) wuppliea(2) of Own owners SalariAs 
d'éta- production et 	assimil6s mono- and 

Average nueber employed blisse- facture partners  
sent 5 

Sombre mayan ii'employdi. Number thousands Wages CoAt 	du CoOt des Valeur dew Valour Sombre Number Salaries Valour 
or per- combus- matikres lisraisons mjout*e do and wages ajoutde 
son-hours Fible at et 	four- do prodolts proprtê- 
paId de 	1*1cc- niturev(2) do propre taires 

trlcit*(Z) fabrication et 
Nombre llilliers Salairem amsocids Nombre Traitee,ents 

d'l,eures- actifa at sataires 
personnes 
payées 

thousands of dollars thoussrais of dollars  

,,illiers do dollars milliers do dollars 

0- 	4 43 63 132 685 36 1,154 2,123 934 	23 63 685 934 
5- 	9 26 162 311 o 42 2,816 4,118 1,663 	7 164 1,633 1,661 

10- 19 36 470 916 211 8,941 19,486 10,404 	4 128 6,026 10,958 
20- 49 36 916 1,798 9,961 311 19,373 42,054 22,006 	- 1,091 13,042 23,216 

10 	J 1,190 3,096 17,168 493 28,336 67,629 39,209 	- 1,834 22,938 41,606 

200-499 3 691 1,308 8,664 440 14,044 34,893 19,153 	- 816 12,022 22,708 
500-999 - - - - - - - - 	- - - - 

1,000 or over - ou plua - - - - - - - - 	- - - - 

Head offices, wales of- 
fires and auxiliary 
units - Sieges sociauu, 
bureaus do vente at 
unit#s auxilial rev ... ... ... ... ... ... ... •. 

TOTAL 162 3,892 1,605 93,111 1,173 75,066 171,103 93,369 	34 4,500 56,346 101,323 

(1) 1ev propri*taires et associés act ifs wont inclus. 
(2) Prior to 1982, for small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity was included in the cost at materials and supplies. 
(2) Pour les annAes antérieures 8 1982, dans Ia raw des petits *tablissements, Is coOt du combustible el do l'dlectrictt* a etA compris dana celu I" 

matibres et fournitures. 

1*811 1. InventorIes, 1982 

TABLEAU 1. Stacks, 1982 

Manufacturing activity - Act ivitA isanufvrtorihre Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
at 	materials 

Materials, Goods in process finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
Hat ikres, Produits en coura Produita 	Finis do Act ivitA non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication sanufarturikre - 
etc. Produits ow 

mat ihrem achetAs 
pour Is revente 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

41 - - 41 - 
40 - - 40 - 
52 - - 52 - 

5 

9,750 
5 

5 

3,054 
5 

5 

7,562 
5 

20,366 
* 

1,627 

31 
5 

5 

- 
5 

5 

5 

- 
5 

5 

5 

33 
5 

5 

5 

- 
5 

5 

24,320 5,237 13,684 43,241 6,237 

96 - - 36 	 - 
39 - - 39 	 - 
56 - - 56 	 - 

5 

8,974 
5 

2,512 
5 

7,509 
5 

18,995 	 81 

5 

36 
5 

5 

5 

- 
5 

5 

s 
- 
5 

5 

s 
36 	 - 

5 

5 

23,863 4,473 13,753 41,689 	5,350 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - 11e-du-Prince-Idouard 
Noxa Scotia - Nouvelle-rcosae 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
luAber 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskst ctsewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colomble-Britannigue 
Yukon and Northwest lerrilories - Yukon et 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

Closing - fermeture, 
Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - lle-du-Prtnce-fdouard 
Nova Scotia - NouvelIe-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
QuAber 
Ontario 
Han it ob 
Saskat chewan 
Alberta 
British Coliinbia - Colosibie-Britannique 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yn.dion at 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

Canada 

I 
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' 	 Ala 1 4. Materials and Supplies Used - Nwmjtecturiraj Activity, 1981 and 1982 	 SIC 1799 - Hiecellous leather Predte Mws.Facturers 

IABif4&J 4. Matibree at fourniturem utili.Aes - A.Ctivit6 .arajfacturibra, 1981 at 1982 	 CAf 1799 - Fabricanta d'.rticles divers an ouir 

1982 1981 

Quantity Cost Quantity Coat 

Quantiti CoOt Quantjt6 CoOt 

square thousands of square thousands of 
metrea dollars eetrea dollars 

sktrea milliers da metres alillere .10 
carrAa dollars carrda doilara 

Large eatsbliah,,enta reporting detail - Cranda Atabliaaeusents dAclarant an 
d6tail: 

Materials used - Matikrea utilia&as: 

Leather - Cuir, 

Bag, case and strap leather - Cuir pour sacs, étuis at courroles 1 040 440 20,554 1 	126 622 20,931 

Other leather - Autre cuir 243 280 3.361 356 052 5,404 

Coated fabrics - Toilem enduitos 1 962 559 6,287 2 295 539 7,189 

Plaatics - Piaatiquea •. 9,710 .. 11,608 

r,bric linings - Doublurea an tiesu 1 	283 942 2,864 1 947 815 4,106 

and paper prodocta - Papier at produita do papier .. 1,471 .. 1,877 

isare - Quinceillerie 7,670 .. 10,478 

1 other materials and componenta used - Toutes autres mati8res et ems- 
loisantem ut%lia8ea 3,959 4,456 

Adjustment for eatablislasents reporting purchases rather than materials used - 

Ajustesent gui tiont cmspta des Atablissasents dAclarant las .chgts C I. 
piece des satiCrea utilim6ea ... • 822 ... - 279 

Secil establishments not reporting detail - Petit. Atabliasseenta ne 
dAclarant pee en d6teii .. 12,736 .. 11,719 

Containers and other shipping and packaging materials used - Contenants at 
autrea setikrea at fourniturea do lioraison at d'msballags utilis8a 

Corrugated boses and cartons - Boltea at cartons an carton ondulé 1,475 .. 1,879 

Folding and act-up (rigid) bosas, paperboard - Boltas pliantes at aontAes 
(riglde.a) an carton .. 949 .. 985 

Paper, all kinds - Papier, tous genres .. 391 .. 377 

Labels, t.9s and printed wrappers - 	t1qoettes at papier desbsllaqe imprisAa .. 216 .. 313 

All other - mum autrea .. 99 .. 111 

Operating, maintenance and repair suppliem used (excluding fuel) - Four- 
nitures d'oxploitation, d'entretisn at de rAparations utiliedem (esclusnt 
Ia cmsbuatibla) ... 1,248 ... 1,518 

•oount paid out to others for work done on materials omned by establishments 
-lessified to this industry - l4ontw,t vera4 C d' autres pour dii travail exAcutA 
or des satiCres apparteneot sos Atablimsements classifies C cette industrie ... 1,264 ... 1,790 

IDIAL ... 75,066 ... 04,462 



	

116,561r 	8,324r 

	

506,777 	11,857 

	

618,663 	7,214 

	

1,485,949r 	15,317r 

	

337,800 	852 

	

277,478 	1,602 

	

1,520,462!' 	34,194!' 

	

1,7fl,!2L1 	2fl.732 

I 

235,426 8,797 	 320,574 	11,513 

I 

	

97,540 
	

7,830 

	

341,119 
	

9,207 

} 	

502,763 
	

6,333 

1,407,582 14,637 

688,719 1,343 

395,196 2,227 

	

1,576,885 	36,454 

	

148r,375 	17,7l 
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IABLE 5. Shipments of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1981 and 1982 	 SIC 1799 - Miscellaneous Leather Products Manufwtur.r 

TABLEAU 5. Livraisons de produits de propre fabrication, 1981 at 1982 	CAC 1799 - Fabricants d'articles divers an cuir 

1982 	 1981 

Quantity 	Value 	 Quantity 	Value 

Quantité 	Valeur 	 Quantité 	Valeur 

number 	thousands of 	number 	thousands of 
dollars 	 dollars 

nombre 	milliera de 	nombre 	milliors do 
dollars 	 dollars 

Large establishments reportinq detail - Grands établissements dé-
clarant an detail: 

Products - Produits: 

Hand luggage (non-leather) - Valises b main (non en cuir): 

Men's soft sided and hardsided (including mulded) - Pour honmies, 
paroia souples at parois rigides, (y compris moulaqe) 

Zippered - A fermeture éclair 

Other closures - Autres genres de fermeture 

Women's soft sided and hardsided (including moulded) - Pour dames, 
paroia souples at parois rigides (y compris moulage) 

Zippered - A fermeture éclair 

Other closures - Autres genres do fermeture 

Brief cases, portfolios, attaché cases, writing cases - Serviettes 
pour papeterie at documents (attaché, etc.): 

Leather - De cuir 

Non-leather - Autres 

Sport bags, duffel bags, tote bags, leather - Sacs de sport, y com-
pris dufel et tote, an culr 

Sport bags, duffel bags, tote bags, non leather - Sacs do sport , y 
conqris duffel et tote, non an cuir 

Billfolds and wallets, natural leather - Porte-billets et porte-
feuilles, an cuir noturel 

Coin or change purses, money pouches - Bouraes h morinaie 

Body belts, all types - Ceinturea, tous genres 

Handbags and purses - Sacoches et bourses: 

Natural leather - En cuir naturel 

Plastic (supported or unsupported) - En matière plastique (b support 
et sans support 

Other handbags, purses, wallets, billfolds and watch straps - Autr 
sacoches, bourses, porte-feuilles, porte-billets at bracelets de 
mont rea 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) h Is fin du tableau. 
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41111 S. Shi*ents of Good, of Own t,ufacturr, 1981 and 1982 - Concluded 

tAittEAli "e. Llvr.tems de prodults th, propre fabrication, 1981 01 1982 - fin 

SIC 1799 - HIsceIIaneou, Leather Product. Manufacturer. 

CA( 1199 - Fabricant, d'art lea divers an cuir 

1982 1981 

Quantity Value 	 Quantity 	 Value 

Quantit6 Valeur 	 Quantit6 	 Valour 

tI,ousands of 	 thousand, of 
dollars 	 dollars 

ailliera do 	 muller, do 
dollar, 	 dollars 

Product. - Concluded - Produit, - fin: 

Other leather products - Autrea produits an cuir 	 ... 	 7,961 	 ... 	 7,496 

leather end product,, including saddles, animal collars, etc. - 	 ... 	 8,771 	 ... 	 11,142 
Prodult, finals an cuir, y roepria aelles, colleta pour aniinaua, etc. 

All other product, - lou, autre, produit, 	 ... 	 19,231(1) 	... 	 20,489r(l) 

Amount received In payment for work done on materials and products owned 
by others .. Mont ant reçu an paiement do travail eoécut8 our des ma- 
tlrea at produits appartenant 4 dautres 	 .. 	 (2) 	 ... 	 (2) 

Less adjustaent for value of sales taves, encise duties and outward 
transportation charge, which could not be deducted from individual 
co.w.odity it,.s described above - Motns rect ificat ton pour tent r compte 
de Is valour des lanes de yenta, des droits dacciae at des fral, do 
transport Vera 1'eat6rieur qui n'ont pu Atre doduil, de cliacun des 
produlta odcrit, ci-desaus 	 ... 	 - 7,641 	 ... 	 - 7,019 

Small eatablishn,ents not reporting detail - Petits établissements no 
irlar.nl pam en d#iall 	 .. 	 22,375 	 .. 	 21,910 

AI)JUSIED VALLW OF SHIPWNIS NC WOM OW - 101At - VALEUR lE:CTlrIE OES 

S t IVRAINiS El 13.1 TRAVAIL [XCCUI( 	 ... 	 171,103 	 186,589 

TIY Includes an adjustwent for establistanents reporting production rather than ahipsents. 
> Vecilficat ion gui tient compte des êtablissesenta ayant indiguê lea quantitêa produttes 4 is place des linralsona. 
7 Confidential; Included with "All other products". 

>:onfldeotlel; coporia dane "ioua antres produita". 

r 
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ESTABLISHMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEIENTS (SAUF LES PETITES ENTREPBI0) 
CLASSIIIED IN 1982 TO SIC 1799 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 A CAE 1799 

MISCELLANEOUS LEATHER PRODUCTS MANUFACTURERS 	FABRICANTS DARTICLES DIVERS EN CUIR 
SHOWING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 	 DONNANT LEIPLOI PAR TRANCHE DE TAILLE (1) 

QUEBEC 

REI4O LUGGAGE INC, 3995 BEERS STREET, MONTREAL, H2L 482 (03) 
ALLIGATOR LEATHER GOODS CO LTD, 1146 BATES, MONTREAL, 835 lAW (044) 
BELGO LII HANDBAGS INC. 5605 DE GASPI NM 802, MONTREAL, H2T 2A4 (06) 
BLONDE ART LUGGAGE INC. 2375 BEERS ST, MONTREAL, M35 106 (04) 
CABRELLIE INC. 9200 MEILLEUR ST, MONTREAL, H2N 2&5 (07) 

CANADA BILLFOLD MPG INC. 5000 BUCHAN NM 201, MONTREAL, HAP 1T3 (04) 
CANADIAN LUGGAGE CO LTD, 4860 DERIJLLXON ST. HONTREAL, H2T 12.4 (04) 
CAPITOL LEATHER GOODS INC. 3920 ROSEN ST, MONTREAL, BiN 1N3 (06) 
COBET ACCESSORIES (1980) INC. 1 WESTHOUNT SQUARE, NEITNOUNT MONTREAL, H3Z 22.9 (05) 
CREATIONS ELIZA INC. 4428 ST LAURENT, MONTREAL, 82W 1Z5 (03) 

DIONITE LUGGAGE INC. 45 DESJARDINS CP 70, LEVIS, G6V 6116 (04) 
DORSET LUGGAGE COMPANY LIMITED, 350 INSPECTOR STREET, MONTREAL, H3C 24(6 (04) 
EXCLUSIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS CORP. 61414 DR COURCELLES IT, MONTREAL, H4C 3C6 (07) 
FOXY NEGISTRED, 3981 ST LAURENT BE FLOOR, MONTREAL, H29 154 (02) 
HOLIDAY LUGGAGE MPG CO INC. 4875 DES GRANDES PRAIRIES, MONTREAL, HIR 1A6 (06) 

INTERNATIONAL HANDBAGS INC. 9800 ST LAWRENCE BLVD, MONTREAL, 113L 2N3 (03) 
ITALIAN FANCY LEATHER GOODS INC. 7665 BLVD. ST.LAURENT, MONTREAL, 82R 1W9 (04) 
3 E LORTIE CIE LTEE, 9880 BOUL PARC GEORGES, MONTREAL WORD, 8144 419 (04) 
LI, BELLE LEATHER GOODS INC, 5555 DE GASPE, MONTREAL, H2T 2A3 (04) 
LI MAROQUINEBIE LEAL INC. 380 DESLAURIERS, VILLE ST LAURENT, HUN 178 (03) 

LANDES CANADA LTD-LTEE, P0 BOX 4491, GRANBY, .32G 8E7 (014) 
LES ACCESSOIRES HUNTER BRAND INC. 95 ST IOTIQUE N, MONTREAL, 442S 121 (03) 
LEE CUSPS DE KAMOURASRA INC. P0 BOX 850, ST.PASCAL, GOL 3T0 (04) 
LEE COINS VEILLEUX INC. RYE ST-ETIENNE CR 15440, STE MARIE LIE BEAUCE, GOS 2T0 (03) 
LEE INDUSTRIES DO BRACELET MONTRE STYLECRAFT INC. 8330 AVENUE ESPLANADE, MONTREAL, H2P 223 (05) 

LEE SACS A MAIN EMBI INC. 916 ONTARIO EST, MONTREAL, H2L 125 (03) 
LES SACS A MAIN MAXIME INC. STE 450 1435 ST ALEXANDRE, MONTREAL, H31 2G4 (044) 
MASTERCBAFT LEATHER GOODS LTD, 1800 PARTHENAIS ST, MONTREAL, 4428 3S3 (05) 
NATIONAL LUGGAGE INC. 1260 RICHMOND ST, MONTREAL, 113K 282 (04( 
PONTE VECCHIO INC, 8280 ST LAURENT BLD, MONTREAL, H2P 2L8 (04) 

RIFT HANDBAG CORP. 209 ST CATHERINE E. MONTREAL, 1425 1L3 (04) 
RENWICK OF CANADA INC. 350 INSPECTOR ST, MONTREAL, 413C 2E6 (01) 
NO-EL HANDBAGS INC. SUITE 201 9400 ST LAURENT, MONTREAL, 82W in 	GO) 
SANTI HANDBAGS LTD, 11470 PEEL ST ROOM 508, MONTREAL. H3A iT) (04) 
VALISE UNION INC UNION TRUNK INC. 87 MONTEE ST-LUC, QUEBEC, JOJ 2ku 

VINYFORM LTEE, 10601 RENAULT ST, MONTREAL NORTH, BiG 5146 (03) 

ONTARIO 

Al .3 CHEW IMPORTING CO LTD, 	116 	D' VICEROY RD UNIT 10-11, CONCORD, 	LI49 294 	(02) 
BEATRICE INTERNATIONAL 	(CANADA) 	LTD. 	(SAIISONITE DIV) • 753 ONTARIO ST, STRATFORD, 	NSA 329 	(07) 
BENCH CRAFT LEATHER INC, 	1234 VICTORIA ST NORTH, 	KITCHENEA, 	N24i 311 	(018) 
COOPER CANADA LIMITED, 	(LEATHERGOODS DIVISION). 501 ALLIANCE AVE. TORONTO, 86N 223 (06) 
DOMINION LUGGAGE CO LTD, 	65 DENILEY AVE, TORONTO, M6M 2P8 	(OS) 

E H FEBREE CO LTD, 	5701 	LEWIS STREET, 	NIAGARA FALLS. L2G 3R8 	(06) 
ELEGANCE LEATHER GOODS INC. 	405 ADELAIDE ST N, 	TORONTO. 	MSV iSle 	(04) 
FOREVER PLASTICS CORP, 	2265 GLADWIN CRESCENT, OTTAWA, 	KiD 44(9 	(04) 
HAZEL MANUFACTURING CO LIMITED, 	1707 SISBET RD UNIT 3, MISSISSAUGA, 	LIIW 24(8 	(03) 
HINTERLAND HAND CRAFTS LIMITED, 	195 HASTINGS BOX 370, BANCROPT, 	KOL 1CO 	(03) 

INTERNATIONAL TRAVELVABE PRODUCTS LTD, 	51 LUCY AVE. SCARBOROUGH, 	NiL 111 	(03) 
JOHN HORT HANDBAGS LTD, 	129 SPADINA AVE. 	TORONTO, 	M5V 2L3 	(05) 
JULIUS RESNICK CANADA LTD, 	SAUNDERS DR, 	CORNWALL, 	K6B 5R8 	(06) 
EARWIG MINN LIMITED. 	(LEATHER BY MANN OP CANADA) • 	389 WOODLAWN RD N. GUELPH, NiH 6R1 (05) 
MARTIN 8 STEWART INC. 	(MCCORDICK LEATHER DIV) , 86 GRANTMBI AVE ROE 577, 	ST CATHARINES, 	L22 698 	(044) 

MIND SACS FASHION HANDBAGS, 	160 SPADIIIA AVE. TORONTO, lIST 2C2 	(05) 
IIONARCH-MCLAREN 	(1981) 	INC. 	436 WELLINGTON ST NEST, TORONTO, 	ISV 1E3 	(04) 
NATIONAL LEATHER PRODUCTS LTD, 	474 BATHURST ST, TORONTO, 15T 216 	(04) 
OCEANIC LEATHER GOODS LTD, 	100 BRISBANE RD, DOVNSVIEW, 132 2R2 	(04) 
TILLET OF CANADA LTD, 	10 CANMOTOR AVE. TORONTO, 	MAX 'IES 	(06) 

VENUS CUSTOM PRODUCTS LIMITED, 14711  BATHURST ST, TORONTO, 15T 216 (04) 
3834421 ONTARIO LIMITED, (BURMAN INTERNATIONAL), 47141 QUEEN SI, NIAGARA FALLS, L2E 212 (04) 

MANITOBA 

PITT LEATHER GOODS YFO CANADA LTD, 1238 CHEVSIFB BLVD, WINNIPEG, ROT 113 (03) 
NESTESM 544440500 HAFNESS IFS CO LII, 	700 MC ION IT, ATNNrEE;, S.J GA N 	(04) 

ALBERTA 

DOLPOM S MANL)FACTD?ING C) LTD, 	12953-14N CORSET, EDMONTON, T5L 209 	(03) 

I 

I 
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S 	.. LABLISHNENTS (r1CLUDING E8ALi HUSINESSES) 	ETAOLSSEHENTS (SAUF LED PETITES ENTREFAISES) 
CLASSIFIED IN 198 TO SIC 1799 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1982 4 CAl 1199 

CELLANEOUS LEATHEI P1OUCTS NANUFACTURESS 	FARKICANTS D'&BTICLES DIVERS EN CUSS 
INOWSNG LMPL.OYNENT SIZE EANGIS (1) 	 DONNANT L'ERPLOI £AR TI3ANCAZ DR TULLE (1) 

ALbERTA 

ELUDES SALDLEAY LTD, P0 501 1690, HIGH RIVER, SQL 150 (03) 
FASHION DESIGN HANDAAG LTD, 1139-11 STREET S I, CALGAE!, T2G 301 (09) 
(CURSE LEATHER RANUFACTIJEING CO LTU, 801 2171, LEDUC, 59E 2Z3 (03) 

bRITISH COLUIIAIA -- COLOEBIE BAITaSNIUA 

bIlliON IWC.USIBIEE LIRIIED. 	1132 UNION SI, VAOL090LA, V6A 2C6 	(04) 
&jIJeAHUILI (IRNORAGS LII, 6-17TH AVENUE WEST, VANCOUVER, Y55 124 	(04) 
3NTBIOA TEIIT 6 &NNING LTD. 860 LHVAL CRESCENI. K&RLOO?S, Y2C 5F5 (04) 

(1) ERELOYNENT SIZE LANG, CODI 
CODES )ES IRANCHES DI TULLE DR LEWPLOI 

CODE HUMBLE EMPLOYED CODE NUMBEA EMPLOYED 
DEBIONRED OCCUVEE.5 PEESONNES OCCUPIES 

(Cl) 0-4 (07) L00-1499 
(Li) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03j 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,899 
(L4) 20-49 (10) 1,00-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000 

IV' 	AL 	I9L5 l 	#F 	L 	t09, 	TsL 	MOO 	.HYSICAL 	LUL910i10. 

S ........................ 

.._: 	 ::o: 	,L_::JoV. 

S 
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[XILANATORY NOTES 
	

NOTES IXPLLIAIIVES 

Scope of the Census 
	

tendue du recensement 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing reporting units of multi-
establishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their 
financial statements, supplied by them or 
obtained from administrative records, are 
accepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
tive records are the principal data source 
for these small establishments. 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quete annuelle auprs des établissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
même qu'aupres de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et unites auxiliaires qui sont classes 
dans les industries manufacturières. Un établis-
sement se délinit comme Is plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamme 
déterminée de statistiques iridustrielles de base 
(principalement les données sur l'emploi et les 
éléments d'entrées et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de Is valeur ajoutée par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recensement il s'agit, en general, 
d'une usine ou dune fabrique. 

Les données sont recueillies par des question-
naires détaillés auprs de toutes les établisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons me 
situent au-deTh du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et auprés de toutes les unites 
répondantes manufacturiëres des sociétés a et-
blissements multiples. Les autres établissements 
manufacturiers mont enquetés au moyen le 
questionnaires abreges et l'on accepte également 
leurs états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent 
eux-mémes ou que nous obtenons partir de 
dossiers administratifs. A partir de 1976, les 
dossiers administratifs sont Is source principale 
de données pour ces petits établissements au 
recensement. 

Augmentation du nombre d'établissements 

Les demandes de numéros de retenue sur la paye 
pour fins d'impôt sur le revenu constituent la 
source la plus importante de nouveaux établisse-
ments. (Toutefois, certains établissements manu-
facturiers exploités per leur(s) propriétaire(s) 
sont egalement inclus même s'ils ne possèdent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur Is paye.) Ii y eu un 
sous-dénombrement de petits établissements et 
plus précisément pour Is période 1973-1977. Des 
efforts ont eté déployés en vue de corriger cette 
anomalie ce qui a résulté en one augmentation 
considerable du nombre de petits établissements 
pour certaines années subséquentes. Ces additions 
ne touchent normalement que de façon sensible le 
nombre d'établissements et celui des proprie-
taires et associés actifs dans certaines indus-
tries les autres statistiques principales n'étant 
touchées que legerement dCi h l'importance minirne 
des établissements ajoutés. 

Irlcrease8 in Establishuent Counts 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the Census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. (Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts may be included also.) There 
has been some undercoverage of small busi-
nesses, particularly in the 1973-1977 
period. Efforts to remove this have resulted 
in additions of considerable numbers of 
small establishments in some subsequent 
years. These noticeably affect establishment 
and working owner and partner counts in many 
industries, but generally have a limited 
impact on other principal statistics owing 
to the small size of the establishments 
added. 
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Industrial Classification 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Reporting Period 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
•  totals which include large proportions of 

data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. Certain conven-
tions apply to these small establishments: 
(1) cost of purchased services are included 
in cost of materials and supplies; (2) 
employee and person-hour data are imputed 
from payrolls or shipments; (3) all princi-
pal statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first 
convention causes purchased services to be 
excluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 

Classification industrielle 

Chaque établissernent est classé en totalité 
dans l'industrie qui définit son activité prin-
cipale, mme s'il fabrique des produits qul 
relèvent par definition d'autres industries. 
Plusieurs sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et 
unites auxiliaires sont inclus dans les déclara-
tions des établissemer,ts; d'autres, cependant, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils soot situés dans des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Lea 
sieges sociaux soot classes selon l'industrie 
principale de Is société; les bureaux de vente et 
les unites auxiliaires soot classes de Is mérne 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non rnanufacturière. 

Année de declaration 

On accepte les données pour toute année finan-
cière terminée au plus tt le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars do 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissemeots cesse habituellement le 1er juin  
de l'année de référence. 

Non-comparabilité des données 

Pour certaines données ou certaines statisti-
ques, les totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers ou des questionnaires abréqés utilisés pour 
les petits établissements peuvent être incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. De plus, certaines reserves 
s'appliquent h ces petits établissements: (1) le 
coOt des services achetés est inclus dens le coOt 
des matiëres et fournitures; (2) lea données sur 
les salaries et les heures-personnes sont im-
putées ti partir des rémunératioris ou des livrai-
sons; (3) toutes lea statistiques principales, 
sauf celles sur le nombre de propriétaires et 
d'associés actifs, sont classées a l'activité 
manufacturière; (4) tous les stocks sont classes 
comme matières premieres. La premiere reserve a 
pour résultat l'exclusion des services achetés 
dans Ia valeur ajoutée (selon les concepts des 
Comptes nationaux), tandis qu'ils sont inclus 
daris los données des grands établissements. 

Confidentiality of Data for Individual Busi-
ne88es 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law 
from publishing any statistics which would 
divulge information relating to any identi-
fiable business without the previous consent 
in writing of that business. In practice, 
this means that, for the Census of P4anufac- 

•  turers, no data except for number, type and 
location of establishments are shown for 
industrial or geographic aggregations 
composed of fewer than three companies or 

Confidentialité des données présentées par lea 
entreprises particulires 

La loi interdit 	Statistique Canada do 
diffuser des données qui pourraient servir 
identifier une entreprise, sans avoir obtenu au 
prealable l'autorisation écrite de cette der-
niére. Du point de vue pratique, cola signifie 
qu'aux fins du recensement des manufactures, 
aucune donnée, a l'exception du nombre, du genre 
et do l'emplacement des établissements, ri'est 
publiée sur des groupements industriels cu 
géographiques de moms de trois entreprises ou de 
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For detailed information on external 
trade the reader should refer to Imports, 
Merchandise Trade, Coimnodity Detail, annual, 
Statistics Canada, Catalogue 65-207, and Ex-
ports, Merchandise Trade, annual, Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue 65-202. 

trois entreprises ou plus que dominent une ou 
deux sociétés. Le non, ]iadresse et le code de 
taille d'effectif des grands établissements 
faisant partie des industries manufacturières 
particulthres figurent dans la publication 
appropriée du recensement des manufactures. 

Afin de produire une méthode systématique de 
publication des données qui empêche Is divul-
gation indirecte (ou par recoupement) de rensei-
gnements relatifs aux établissements particu-
hers, on dolt souvent choisir entre Is diffusion 
ou la suppression de divers niveaux de données 
industrielles ou géographiques. A cette fin, on a 
conçu un ordre de priorité nous permettant de 
produire quand rnême des données tree détaillées 
qui respectent les dispositions de la Loi sur la 
statistique et les besoins en analyse au niveau 
de l'industrie ou de Ia region. 

Comparaisons avec les données du conerce exté-
rieur 

Ii n'est pas toujours possible de faire une 
comparaison directe entre les données sur les 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication et 
celles sur les importations et exportations de 
marchandises. On peut d'ailleurs faire un rappro-
chement entre la Classification des produits 
industriels (CPI) et Is Nomenclature Canadlenne 
pour le commerce international des marchandises 
(NCCI). Le lecteur qui desire Ce rapprochement 
pour certains produits n'a qu'h en faire la 
demande auprés du co-ordinateur des classifi-
cations, type de produits, Division des normes, 
Statistique Canada, edifice R.H. Coats, Ottawa, 
K1A 0Z8. 

Pour les données plus détaillées sur le 
commerce extérieur, le lecteur peut consulter 
lee Importations, comerce de marchandises: 
detail des produits, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-207 au catalogue et Exportations, comerce 
de marchandises, annuel, Statistique Canada, 
no 65-202 au catalogue. 

of three or more if these are dominated by 
one or two companies. The names, addresses 
and employment size codes of large estab-
lishments classified to individual manufac-
turing industries are published in the 
relevant Census of Manufactures industry 
report. 

In order to provide a systematic pub-
lication pattern which will prevent indirect 
(or residual) disclosure of information re-
lating to individual establishments, choices 
must often be made between the publication 
or suppression of different levels of indus-
trial or geographic data. Such decisions are 
made in accordance with an order of prece-
dence designed to provide as detailed data 
as possible consistent with provisions of 
the Statistics Act and with requirements for 
industrial and regional analysis. 

Comparisons With Trade Data 

Direct comparison of import and export 
statistic5 with shipments data reported for 
commodities of domestic manufacture is not 
always possible. The Industrial Commodity 
Classification (ICC) used for domestic pro-
ducts and the Canadian International Trade 
Classification (CITC) are however recon-
cilable and the reader should request this 
for the commodities of interest to him from 
the Co-ordinator, Commodity Classification, 
Standards Division, Statistics Canada, R.H. 
Coats Building, Ottawa, K1A 0Z8. 

Donnêes mensuelles 

Les estimations courantes de la valeur des 
livraisons de produits de propre fabrication des 
89 industries manufacturières et 20 groupes 
d'inctustries du secteur manufacturier paraissent 
chaque mois dans la publication Stocks, livrai-
sons et coiunandes des industries manufacturières 
(no  31-001 au catalogue). Les estimations sortent 
environ six semaines après Is fin du mois spéci-
fié pour la collation. Les données en detail stir 
lea produits de propre fabrictition flè oont pas 
demandées par cette enquète. 

Monthly Data 

Current estimates of the value of ship-
ments of goods of own manufacture for 89 
industries and 20 industry groups are pub-
lished monthly in Inventories, Shipments 
and Orders in Manufacturing Industries 
(Catalogue 31-001). These estimates are 
available about six weeks after the end of 
the month for which they are collected. 
Commodity detail is not collected by this 
survey. 
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S 	
Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
are not formal definitions but may help 
clarify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For detailed 
definitions and some qualifications to the 
preceding explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

Value of shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Represents the net selling value 
of shipments of goods produced by the re-
porting establishment or made under contract 
for it from its own materials. It excludes 
discounts, returns, allowances, sales taxes, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable con-
tainers, common or contract carriers' 
charges for outward transportation (but not 
own carriers' delivery expenses). It in-
cludes revenue from repairs and work done on 
materials owned by others, transfers to 
reporting units of the same firm, all ex-
ports, and the book value of own products 
shipped the first time on a rental basis. 
Included are consignment shipments to other 
countries, but domestic consignment ship-
cents are included in inventory until sold. 

Cost of materials and supplies. Represent 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Explication des termes 

Lea notes sommaires qui suivent ne constituent 
pas des definitions officielles mais peuvent être 
utiles pour la bonne comprehension de certains 
des termes et expressions utilisés dans les 
tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions détaillées sur les notes 
explicatives qui précèdent ainsi que lea limites 
et reserves qui s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recensement des manufactures, 
no 31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication. Représente la valeur nette de 
produits fabriqués et livrés par l'établissement 
déclarant, ou sous contrat, a partir de matières 
lui appartenant, sans tenir compte des rabais, 
retours de marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, 
taxes et droits d'accise, contenants 
restituables, frais de livraison payés b des 
transporteurs publics ou a forfait (mais non des 
frais de livraison de l'établissement même). Elle 
comprend les recettes au titre des reparations et 
des travaux effectués sur des matières 
appartenant b d'autres, lea transferts a d'autres 
unites déclarantes de la méme société, toutes les 
exportations, et la valeur comptable des propres 
produits de l'établissement donnés en location la 
premiere fois. Les livraisons en consignation 
destinées b d'autres pays sont comprises, mais 
les livraisons en consignation au Canada figurent 
avec les stocks jusqu'a la vente. 

Cost des matières et fournitures. Représente 
l'utilisation des produits achetés au prix livré, 
les frais de transport et de manutention, les 
droits, etc., étant inclus. Il comprend lea 
transferts entre les unites d'une même société et 
les travaux de fabrication exécutés sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matieres appartenant 
1' établ issement répondant. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. 
Measures the value of net output as cal-
culated by shipments of goods of own manu-
facture plus the net change in inventories 
of goods in process and finished goods, less 
the cost of materials, supplies, fuel and 
electricity purchased and used. It includes 
production subsidies, excludes indirect 
taxes, as applicable. 

Value added - Total activity. 	Consists 
of value added in manufacturing activity 
plus value added in non-manufacturing ac-
tivity. The latter is calculated by sub-
tracting the corresponding commodity inputs 
from non-manufacturing revenues or outputs. 

•  Activity taken into account in non-manu-
facturing value added includes: fixed cap-
Ltal formation with own work force for own 
ise; rental of the firm's own products; 

Valeur ajoutée - ActivitC manufacturière. Repré-
sente la valeur de la production nette calculée 
comme étant la valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coat des matieres et fournitures, 
combustible et electricité achetés et utilisés. 
Elle comprend les subventions b la production, 
mais ne comprend pas lea taxes indirectes, 
selon le cas. 

Valeur ajoutée - Activité totale. Représente 
la valeur ajoutée per l'activité mnanufacturière 
plus la valeur ajoutée par l'activité non manu-
facturière. Cette derniere s'obtient en sous-
trayant lea entrées de marchandises correspon-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant de 
l'activité non mnanufacturière. L'activité prise 
en compte dans la valeur ajoutée non manufactu-
rière comprend: la formation de capital fixe per 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
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les recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploitation de cafétéria, etc. 
Lea autres recettes de location, les dividendes 
et intérêts reçus ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée par l'activité totale comprend lea sub-
ventions a la production, mais ne comprend pam 
les taxes indirectes sauf lea taxes foncières et 
d'affaires. 

Ii convient de distinguer la valeur ajoutée 
par le recensement du concept de is valeur ajou-
tee "pure" utilisé dans le système des Comptes 
nationaux puisque celui-ci ne tient pas compte du 
coOt des services achetés. (Pour les petits 
établissements dont lea donnees nous proviennent 
des états financiers et des forinuies courtea, les 
services achetés sont compris dans Is valeur 
ajouté. Voir la note explicative sur la non 
comparabilité des données). 

Propriétaires et associés actifa. Coinprennent 
seulenient ceux qui sont actifs dana des entre-
prises particulières. 

cafeteria operations, etc. 	It does not 
include other rental revenues, dividends and 
interest received. Total activity value 
added includes production subsidies, but 
excludes indirect taxes except property and 
business taxes. 

Census value added is to be distinguished 
from the "pure" value added concept of the 
System of National Accounts, which excludes 
the cost of purchased services. (For small 
establishments for which data are derived 
from administrative records and "short 
forms", however, purchased services are 
included in value added. See note above on 
Non-comparability of Data). 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

I 

E.ployees. 	Exclude working owners and 
partners of unincorporated businesses, which 
are separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment 
engaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee 
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 
goods in transit to the respondent or held 
by others on consignment. 

Salaries. Me comprennent pas lea propriétaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières, 
lesquels font l'objet d'une totalisation 
distincte, et les travailleurs è is pièce 
l'extérieur. On demande aux enquetes d'indiquer 
le nombre moyen de salaries au cours de l'année. 
Lea travailleurs de la production et assimilés 
dans l'activité manufacturière comprerinent le 
personnel b l'établissement qui s'occupe de 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspection, 
manutention, emballage, entretien, reparation, et 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillance 
ainsi que lea contremaltres actifs. Le personnel 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication comprend tous lea employés aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de même que lea employés d'une 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté a la recherche, 
lea chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

Traitements et salaires. 	us mont calculés 
avant les retenues mu titre de l'impôt sur le 
revenu et les cotisations aux fins des avantages 
sociaux versées par l'employé de méme que pour 
l'assurance sociale. us comprennent la rémuné-
ration des heures normales et supplémentaires et 
des conges payés, ainsi que lea primes, corwnis-
sions accordées aux salaries réguliers, lea 
indemnités de depart, etc. us ne comprenner-it 
pas lea retraits effectués par lea propriétaires 
et associés actifs d'entreprises particulières. 

Stocks. Représentent la valeur comptable des 
stocks détenus en toute propriéte au Canada, y 
compris lea marchandises an transit au répondant 
ou gardees par d'autres en consignation. 
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	 CHUIX DE PIIRLICAT IONS 

I lor additional information on the various 
d'ita reported, and for related data of 
interest for analytical assessment, the 
reader may refer to the following publica-
tions (among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Pour plum de details sur lea différents cbif-
fres déclarés at sur des données connexes pouvant 
servir a des fins analytiques, consulter (entre 
autres) lea publications suivantes de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Catalogue 
	 Cataloque 

Monthly 

11-0I3F Canadian Statistical Review 

33-002 Footwear Statistics, Fill., 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Oil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Oil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Oil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Oil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
Bil. 

Mensuel 

11-0031 Revue statistique du Canada 

33-007 La statistique de la chaussure, Oil., 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et comrnandes des in- 
dustries manufacturières, Oil. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Flit. 

65-004 Exportations par marchandises, Oil. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Oil. 

72-002 Emploi, gains et durée du travail, Oil. 

Annual 
	

Annuel 

51-211 Products Shipped by Canadian Manu- 	31-211 Produits livrés par les fabricants cana- 
facturers, Bil. 	 diens, Oil. 

L. - English 	Oil. - Bilinqual 
	

F. - Français 	Oil. - Rilinque 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0116. 

Outre lea publications ci-dessus énumérées, 
Statistique Canada publie une qrande varlété de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dana le 
domaine économique qua social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue conmiet des publi-
cations courantes A Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 016. 
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